








ROYAL BAYREUTH

DEVIL & CARD

1. Stamp Box, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930. Small box used for stamps with devil rising out of the

lid. Blue mark, 4 ¾ x 1 ½”. Tiny chip on rim of base.

100/200

2. Playing Card Box, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Devil reclining on top of lid. Blue mark, 4 x 3

½”, Exc.

200/400

3. Hanging Wall Match Holder, Full Body, Devil & Card, Royal

Bayreuth.

500/1,000

4. Humidor, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930. Includes a compartment on the bottom of the lid for a

damp sponge, to keep tobacco or cigars moist. Blue mark, 8”.

200/400

5. Candy Dish, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

on rim.

50/100

Hanging Wall Match Holder, Half Body, Devil & Card, Royal

Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 5 x 4”, Exc.

100/200

7. No lot.

Rare.Rare.



8. Beer Mug, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930. Blue mark, Exc.

100/200

9. Deep Candy Bowl, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Rare. 8 x 3”, Exc.

1,000/2,000

10. Candle Stick Holder, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth.

100/200

11. Candle Stick Holder (Tall Size), Devil & Card, Wing

Handle, Royal Bayreuth. Baureuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark.

7 ¼”, Exc. Rare.

1,000/2,000

12. Candle Stick Holder (Low Size), Devil & Card, Saucer Base,

Royal Bayreuth.

Exc. Rare.

1,000/2,000

13. Dresser Tray, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 9 ¾ x 7”, Exc.

100/200

14. Pair of Salt & Pepper Shakers, Devil & Card, Royal

Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930. One marked “Bavaria”

100/200

15. Tooth Pick Holder, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 2 ½”, Exc.

100/200



Water Pitcher, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

reproduction run of 1000. This is #79. 7 ¼”, Exc.

100/200

17. Water Pitcher, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Unmarked. This pitcher is slightly smaller and

Jackson had it labeled as a possible prototype. Exc.

100/200

18. Milk Pitcher, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

200/400

19. Three Creamers, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth

Blue mark. 3 ¾”, Exc. (tip of tail by the head

mark, Exc.

200/400

20. Two Match holders with attached ashtrays, Devil & Card,

Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 4 x 3

¾”, Exc.

100/200

21. Two Ashtrays, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

50/100



Six Devil & Dice Demitasse Cups and eight saucers, Devil

& Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930. Four

400/600

27. Dice Cube, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930.

100/200

28. Large Die with die lid, sugar bowl [?], Royal Bayreuth.

Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. Rare. 4 x 3 ¼”, Exc.

400/600

22. Set of three Ashtrays, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth.

200/400

23. Two Large Open Sugars, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth.

Bayreuth Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 4”, one has rim chip, the

other Exc.

100/200

24. Sugar with Lid, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

100/200

25. Master Salt, Devil & Card, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 4 x 2 ¾”, Exc.

50/100



JESTER

33. Two Jester Playing Card Boxes, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

bottom of each box allow a pack of cards to be pushed out

without damage. Exc.

200/400

34. Jester Round Humidor with lid, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1910. Blue mark. 8”, Exc.

400/600

35. Jester Humidor with lid, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

400/600

Jester Humidor with Lid, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1910. Blue mark. 7”, Exc. Not pictured.

400/600

29. Jester Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1910.

Blue mark. 4 ¾”, Exc.

100/200

30. Jester Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1910.

Unmarked, 7 ½”, Exc.

500/1,000

31. Jester Candlestick Holder, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

100/200

32. Two Jester Creamers; 1 Dark & 1 Light Face, Royal

Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1910. Unmarked, 3 ½”, Exc.

100/200



37. Jester Ashtray, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1910.

Blue mark. 5”, Exc.

50/100

38. Jester Shaving Mug, Royal Bayreuth. Baureuth, Bavaria, ca.

1910. Blue mark. 3 ½”, Exc.

100/200

39. Jester Stamp Box, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

1910. Blue mark. 3 ¾”, Exc.

200/400

40. Jester Sugar, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1910.

Blue mark. 3 ¼ x 3 ¼”, Exc.

50/100

41. Jester Sugar with lid, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

1910. Blue mark. 4 ¾”, Exc.

200/400

CLOWN
42. Clown Creamer (Red), Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930. Blue mark, 3 ¾”, Exc.

50/100

43. Clown Creamer (Yellow), Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark, 3 ¾”, Exc.

50/100

44. Clown Creamer (Green), Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930. Blue mark, 3 ¾”, Exc.

50/100

45. Clown Creamer (White Satin), Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark, 3 ¾”, Exc.

50/100



Clown Milk Pitcher (Red), Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

collar.

50/100

47. Clown Milk Pitcher (Yellow), Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark, 4 ½”, Exc.

50/100

48. Clown Milk Pitcher (Green), Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark, 4 ½”, Exc.

50/100

49. Clown Water Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

200/400

50. No lot.

51. Clown Mug, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930.

Blue mark, 4 ½”, Exc.

100/200

52. Clown Powder Jar with lid (Red), Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark, 4 ¼”, Exc.

100/200

53. Clown Powder Jar with lid (Green), Royal Bayreuth.

Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark, 4 ¼”, Exc.

50/100

54. Clown Candy Dish, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

200/400



55. Clown Lady Tall Candlestick, Royal Baureuth. Bayreuth,

200/400

Two Clown Candlestick Holders, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

few rubbed spots on the red porcelain.

200/400

57. Clown Candlestick Holder, Tall Size with match holder,

Royal Bayreuth.

Exc.

200/400

58. Clown Pipe Rest, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

1930. Unmarked. 5 ¼”, Exc.

50/100

59. Clown Match Holder, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930. Blue mark. 4 ½”, Exc.

100/200

Clown Hanging Match Holder, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 5”, Exc.

200/400

Clown Match Holder, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930. Blue mark. 3”, Exc.

100/200



Clown Ashtray, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930.

Blue mark. 4 ½”, Exc.

100/200

Two Clown Humidors W/Lids, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue marks. 8”, Exc.

400/800

Clown Tooth Pick Holder, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 3”, Exc.

100/200

DEVIL
White Clock Face, Red Devil, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Unmarked. Very Rare. 4 ½”, Exc.

200/400

Black Clock Face, Red Devil, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Unmarked. Very Rare (Not pictured in any

200/400

Water Pitcher, Red Devil, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

200/400

Milk Pitcher, Red Devil, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930. Blue mark. 4 ¼”, Exc.

100/200

Two Creamer Pitchers, Red Devil, Royal Bayreuth.

Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 3 ¾”, Exc.

100/200



70. Creamer Pitcher, Black Devil, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 3 ¾”, Exc.

200/400

71. Two Demi Cups, Red Devil, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

100/200

72. Head Ashtray, Red Devil, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Exc.

200/400

73. Head Ashtray, Red Devil, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth Bavaria,

½”, Exc.

200/400

74. Head Ashtray, Red Devil, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark, 5 ½ x2 ½”, Exc.

200/400

75. Ashtray, Red Devil, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

200/400

Ashtray, Red Devil, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

1930. Blue mark. 4 ¾”, Exc.

100/200

77. No lot.

ANIMALS
78. Alligator Creamer Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 4 ½”, Exc.

100/200



79. Alligator Milk Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

100/200

80. Alligator Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth Bavaria, ca.

1930. Blue mark. 5 ½”, Exc.

100/200

81. Alligator Open Sugar, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930. Unmarked. 3”, Exc.

200/400

82. Frogs & Bees Beer Mug, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

200/400

83. Frogs & Bees Playing Card Box, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark, Exc.

100/200

84. Frogs & Bees Creamer, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930. Blue mark, 3 ½”, Exc.

100/200

85. Two Frogs & Bees sugar bowls with lids, Royal Bayreuth.

100/200

Frogs & Bees Milk Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 5 ½”, Exc.

100/200

87. Mouse Water Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

200/400



88. Mouse Milk Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

200/400

89. Snake Water Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

200/400

90. Snake Milk Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

1930. Blue mark. 4 ¾”, Exc.

100/200

91. Snake Small Milk Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

100/200

92. Snake Large Creamer, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930. Blue mark. 4”, Exc.

100/200

93. Snake Creamer, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth Bavaria, ca. 1930.

Blue mark. 3 ¾”, Exc.

100/200

94. Turtle Creamer Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

ca. 1930, Unmarked. 2 ¼”, Exc.

100/200

95. Turtle Milk Pitcher, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca.

1930, Unmarked. 2 ½”, Exc.

100/200

Turtle Sugar with lid, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth Bavaria, ca.

1930, Blue mark. 5”, Exc.

100/200



97. Black Gorilla Humidor with lid, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

400/600

98. Chimpanzee Humidor, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria,

200/400

99. Two Monkey Creamers (Green), Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Blue mark. 4”, Exc.

200/400

100. Monkey Creamer (Brown), Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth,

Bavaria, ca. 1930. Unmarked. 4”, Exc.

100/200

101. Pig Creamer, Royal Bayreuth. Bayreuth, Bavaria, ca. 1930.

Unmarked. 4 ¼”, Exc.

50/100

MISCELLANEOUS

102. Forty-four pieces of Royal Bayreuth Corinthian pattern

porcelain. Bayreuth, Bavaria. Most with Blue mark, Exc.

200/400

103. Monkey Water Pitcher, Royal Wooster [?]. England, ca.

1850. Blue “R” on bottom. This is a wonderful piece with multi-

200/400

104.

Tomato. Blue mark, Exc. The second a small saucer, Blue mark,

4”, Exc., perhaps for a piece of the peach pattern.

50/100

105. Nine misc. Devil & Skull porcelains. Not Royal Bayreuth,

two skulls with articulated jaws. Exc. Not pictured.

50/100



BOOKS ABOUT PLAYING CARDS, GAMBLING, CHEATING, LOTTERIES, ODDS & CHANCE

ACCORDING TO HOYLE

109. Beaufort, James. Hoyle’s Games Improved. Boston:

extremities worn. In a quarter morocco drop spine box. Rather

1,500/2,500

It’s All in the Draw.

otherwise very good.

200/300

111. Brunetti, Francesco Savero. Giuochi Delle Minchiate,

Ombre Scacchi, ed Altri D’ingegno. Roma: Bernabò

500/750

Poker Face 2.

Number 408 from a limited, signed 25th Anniversary Edition of

2000. Printed boards with inlaid engraved plate, as issued. In a

printed drop spine box. Photos of famous poker players close up

and personal. Folio. Fine. SIGNED BY THE PHOTOGRAPHER.

100/150

Steve P. Holcombe His Life and

Work.

cloth stamped in black and gold. Portrait frontispiece, plates.

100/200

Including Gem

FIRST EDITIONS.

very good.

50/100



112. Bullet, Jean Baptiste. Recherches Historiques sur les Cartes

a Jouer.

Margins uniformly trimmed and deckled in intervals.

1,500/2,000

Illustrated Games of Patience.

in corners of front board. Plates. 4to. Spine and corners lightly

50/100

War Cards, A Proclusion. New York: Press

250 copies. Quarter morocco over grey cloth, stamped in gold on

100/200

Group of 25 strategy-based books and

booklets on various casino games. On blackjack lot includes

and craps lot includes

paperbacks and booklets. Not pictured.

50/100

Group of 45 auction and

museum catalogs of playing cards, and other books. Including

and

100/150



117. Catalogue of Selected Packs from the Ortiz-Patino

Collection of Early and Transformation Playing Cards. 1995.

In a tri-folding cover also containing a blank invitation to the

50/75

Group of 25 booklets and books on cheating,

swindling, and manipulation. Including

others intended for a law enforcement audience which include

and

a grouping of classic reprint booklets on cheating in gambling,

including by Frank Bonville,

,

, and others. Other booklets cover

short-change routines and card manipulation. Not pictured.

100/200

The Laws of Chance: or a Mathematical

Investigation of the Probabilities Arising From Any Proposed

Circumstance of Play.

spine bands with gold trim. 8vo. First edition. Very good. Jessel

800/1,200

Traps for the Young. New York: Funk

spine ends, otherwise good.

300/400

L’Art De Gagner Aux Cartes ou Les Tricheurs

Demasques.

bound in modern red calf with gilt decorated spine label.

Illustrated. 8vo. Very good.

300/500

The Compleat Gamester: or, Instructions

How to Play at Billiards, Trucks, Bowls, and Chess. Together

with All Manner of Usual and Most Gentile Games either on

Cards or Dice.

1,800/2,200



The Compleat Gamester: In Three Parts.

gilt lettering in red morocco spine label. Very good. Toole-Stott

750/1,000

Stand Pat, or Poker Stories from the

Mississippi.

rubbed, else good.

50/100

Les Gartes A Jouer du XIV au

XX Siècle.

cloth. Illustrated with a profusion of plates, 122 in color. French

200/300

Les Cartes a Jouer et la Cartomancie.

stamped in gold on spine. Illustrated with forty woodcuts. 8vo.

Spine considerably rubbed and edges worn, otherwise good.

50/100

A Pack of Cavalier Playing Cards.

stamped. Includes 13 engraved plates reproducing the Rump

of spine chipped and joints cracking, good overall.

150/250

128. No lot.

The Illustrated Key to the Tarot.

throughout. 8vo. Very good.

50/100



130. Doc Wizard’s Lucky Systems.

dice, card sharping, horse races, magic tricks, astrology, etc.

50/100

The Expert at the Card Table.

T. Powner, 1944. Expanded edition, with critical comments by

Illustrated “from life” by Marshall D. Smith. 8vo. Jacket a bit

soiled, otherwise good.

150/250

How Gamblers Win. New York: Dick

repaired in several places with tape. Fair.

100/150

133.

of William Weare and the Trial and Fate of John Thurtell, the

Murderer… to which is Added a Complete Expose of the Whole

System of Gambling in the Metropolis.

1824. Modern black boards stamped in gold on spine. Portrait

150/200

134. Forte, Steve. Casino Game Protection.

photographs. 4to. Fine condition.

200/250

135. Fox, John. How to Hustle Home Poker

Pictorial wraps. 8vo. Very good condition. One of the only books

to deal directly with “advantage play” in home games of poker.

50/150

historical accounts of notable gamblers and cons. Including

by D.A.

SIGNED

The

100/200



and card sharping. Including

wraps and paper bindings. Illustrated with line drawings. 8vo.

, in fair

condition with loose front wrapper and deteriorated spine.

100/200

Group of more than 75 books

of general literature on gambling. Includes numerous

comprehensive guides and companion books to casino gambling

by authors such as John Scarne, Oswald Jacoby, Russell Barnhart,

plus multiple guides published by Esquire and Playboy. More

Go With

including

by Eugene Villiod,

by John Quinn, by

by Alexander

generally very good. Not pictured.

150/250

Group of more than 50 books on the

history of gambling, gaming and related subjects. Including

to slot and other coin-op machines, gambling chips, poker,

of books on the history of playing cards, including Jessel and

300/400

The Sports Illustrated Book of Bridge. New

gilt stamped, with textured endsheets and matching slipcase.

4to. Original mailing label laid in. Two small cracks at head of

spine, else very good. Presentation copy, gilt stamped with the

INSCRIBED AND SIGNED

TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE U.S. PLAYING CARD COMPANY, “TO ALLISON

STANLEY WITH GRATITUDE AND APPRECIATION, CHARLES H. GOREN.”

300/500

Together with:

A History of Playing Cards and

a Bibliography of Cards and Gaming. Boston and New York:

color frontispiece, illustrated, including color plates. 4to. Jacket

torn and chipped, otherwise very good.

300/400



Id G n rale d’une Collection

Complette D’Estampes

1771. Quarter straight-grained red morocco over marbled

boards, gilt tooling on spine with decorative motif, raised bands,

marbled end papers. Illustrated with twenty-eight tipped-in

woodcuts, some folded. 8vo. Spine well rubbed at ends and

boards at extremities.

500/750

143. How ‘Tis Done; or The Secret Out.

8vo. Front wrapper with small spot and half split down spine,

else good. Includes short tracts on fortune telling, ventriloquism,

and home remedies under the title .

100/200

and Hoyle Up-To-Date, 1898 – 1955.

duplicates and variants, from the ninth to forty-ninth edition.

Ninth edition, four variant copies of the 11th edition, 12th, 15-
th, 19th st, 23-29th (three copies 24th, four copies

29th st rd (two copes 32nd th, 45th, 49th

wear.

150/250

The Accurate Gamester’s Companion….

SIGNED BY HOYLE. Jessel 801.

500/750

HOYLE FAMILY COPY

An Essay Towards Making the Doctrine

of Chances Easy to Those Who Understand Vulgar Arithmetick

Only.

morocco drop spine box. Jessel 794.

800/1,200

Group of seven books by Hoyle.

Including two editions of

on , otherwise condition generally good.

100/150



Hoyle’s Games Improved and Selected.

with stiff printed pictorial board slipcase. 12mo. Small chips to

rear wrapper. In a quarter morocco drop spine box. Jessel 922.

NICE COPY.

200/400

The New Pocket Hoyle.

1802. Original wrappers and pictorial board slipcase in the form

of a deck of cards. All edges gilt. Engraved additional title. Small

which collates differently.

250/350

The Polite Gamester.

1737. Marbled boards over old calf spine, label lacking. Including

8vo. Pages browned, binding battered and cracked at exterior

joints. In a drop spine box.

200/400

A Short Treatise on the Game of Whist.

joints cracked, else good. REVERSE OF TITLE PAGE SIGNED “EDMUND

HOYLE.”

150/250

Three books on hustlers and shams. Including

by J.P. Johnston,

normal shelf-wear.

50/70

The Destruction of Mephisto’s Greatest Web.

50/150

154. Jerrold, Douglas. The Handbook of Swindling.

150/250



Games of Patience.

endpapers. Illustrated. 8vo. Extremities rubbed and hinges

50/100

Judge’s Library “Ante Up” poker issue. April, 1892. This

1,000/1,500

A Catalogue of the Cary Collection of

Playing Cards in the Yale University Library.

labels and colored cards laid down to front board as issued. Two

vols. text, two of plates. 8vo. Very good.

250/350

The Modern Card Sharper. New York:

Nuhcar Bros., 1929. Black paper wraps over plain paper wrapper.

100/150

159. Maignien, Edmond. Recherches sur les Cartes a Jouer a

Grenoble.

50/150

Sharps and Flats.

Frontispiece. Illustrated. 8vo. Foxed, spine sunned, else good.

FORMER OWNER’S BOOKPLATE SIGNED BY MASKELYNE’S GRANDSON, JASPER,

PASTED DOWN INSIDE FRONT BOARD.

200/250



Monte Carlo, Facts and Fallacies.

red, and black. Illustrated. 8vo. Edges bumped, otherwise good.

50/100

Knots Untied.

frontispiece, engraved plates. 8vo. Fair.

100/200

Origine des Cartes a Jouer.

Quarter red morocco over marbled boards. Marbled endpapers.

across middle panel.

150/250

Origine des Cartes a Jouer.

100/150

Protection.

clean.

50/100

Lot of books, booklets, lecture notes

and magazines on gambling. Numerous authors and subjects

represented in a lot including two issues of

The

ca. 1910, issued to French tourists and several other souvenir

publications related to gambling.

100/200



Group of 33 gambling-related works of

Including

Soares,

good.

50/150

Monte Carlo: Secret Service Sealed Book. 1925. Red and

otherwise good.

100/150

Old and Curious Playing Cards.

100/150

170. Moss, Floyd. Card Cheats – How They Operate. New York:

with photographs. 8vo. NICE COPY.

75/150

171. Mott St. Poker Club: The Secretary’s Minutes. New York

50/150

“Blind John” In New York in 1861.

Charles O’Connor’s Advice to a Young Lawyer. “The Tiger

and the Tombs.”

100/200

Hoyle’s Games and Cavendish on

Whist.

ornamental brown cloth stamped in black and gold and

cloth stamped in black and gold. Dampstain on the red cloth and

other general wear to the volumes.

50/100



leisure games, and whist.

of

books in green and red cloth

stamped ornately in black and gold. in tan cloth

stamped red, black, and gold also tan cloth stamped in

black and gold. in colored pictorial boards over green

100/200

Catalogue of the Collection of Playing

Cards of Various Ages and Countries.

cloth. 8vo. FFEP torn vertically up to mid-page with light soiling

and foxing.

75/150

Two Books on Playing Cards. Including

green cloth, with color frontispiece and other plates. Binding

somewhat loose on the second volume, condition otherwise

good.

200/300

Two Books on Playing Cards. Including

red cloth, illustrated, number 31 of 515 limited edition copies.

Very good copies.

200/300

Two Books on Playing Cards in the British

Museum. Including

otherwise good.

100/200



Group of nine German-language books on

playing cards. Including

Museum Van De Speelkaart,

Peabody Institute,

100/200

Group of twelve books by Detlef Hoffman

and other authors on tarot and playing cards. Including The

Game of Tarot

The

200/300

More than 25 books and booklets on poker and

cards. Including

Steig,

by Fisher, by Raymond,

by Simpson,

50/100

182. Popular Games of Cards.

good. Rare.

500/700

183. Prus, Robert. Road Hustler. FIRST

EDITION.

100/150

Short Changing. N.p.,

100/200



Three gambling

manuscripts ghostwritten for Sidney Radner by Walter

Gibson. Typescript copies of the following manuscripts:

. Over 200 4to sheets in all,

hand. 1940s. Pages show wear and folding from use.

200/300

Card Sharping Exposed.

NICE COPY.

250/350

The Tricks of the Greeks

Unveiled.

stamped in black. Illustrated. 8vo. Foxed, spine sunned, short

200/300

Tricks of the Greeks

Unveiled.

edition. Pictorial wraps in two colors, with cloth spine, possibly

bumped and chipped but contents sound.

150/250

189. Rouge et Noir. The Gambling World

good.

50/100

190. Rouge et Noir. The Gambling World. New York: Dodd,

otherwise good.

50/100

191. Roulette at Monte Carlo.

at edges, otherwise good.

50/150



The Doctrine of Chances or The Theory

of Gaming Made Easy to Every Person.

rebacked with gilt decorated morocco spine label. Engraved title

page. Three folding plates, one outlining the binomial table. 8vo.

Extremities of binding worn, else very good. Jessel 1454. Toole

Stott 1308.

400/600

193. Scarne, John. The Amazing World of John Scarne. New

SIGNED. Very good.

50/100

194. Scarne, John. Scarne on Card Tricks.

1952. Red boads with color jacket. Illustrated. 8vo. SIGNED.

50/100

195. Scarne, John. Scarne’s Magic Tricks.

1951. Tan cloth with color jacket. Illustrated. 8vo. SIGNED.

50/100

The Woman’s Guide to Gambling . New

SIGNED.

50/100

Group of sixteen books, booklets, and notes

by Scarne. Including

(1950,

SIGNED (1949, SIGNED

SIGNED

SIGNED)

200/300

198. The Sealed Book of Roulette.

1924. Mustard-color cloth stamped in red and black. Illustrations

50/100



199. Secrets of Gambling.

50/100

200. Seymour, Richard. The Court Gamester.

one endsheet torn, else good. In a drop spine box.

400/600

Researches into the History of

Playing Cards.

marbled boards, gilt lettering on spine. Edges gilded. Engraved

frontispiece. Plates, several in color. 4to. Inside hinge cracked,

wear to upper hinge, paper lightly aged, otherwise good.

800/1,200

The High Art of Gambling; Cheating

Exposed.

Nice copy.

50/100

The Gaming Table, its Votaries

and Victims Vols. I and II.

Marbled endsheets. Thick 8vo. One label torn, spines and

200/300

The Unsinkable Titanic Thompson.

Burnet: Eakin Press, 1982. Brown boards stamped in gold with

pictorial jacket. 8vo. Fine.

50/100



Encyclopedia of Tarot and other books. Stuart

The

Gill Tarot

75/150

The History of Playing Cards,

with Anecdotes of Their Use in Conjuring, Fortune-Telling,

and Card-Sharping.

300/500

Group of 12 books on compulsive gambling,

psychology of gambling, and temperance. Including

Ernast Blanche, The

on the psychology and risk of gambling by various authors and

50/100

208. Thorp, Edward. Beat the Dealer.

FIRST EDITION.

envelope. Very good. RG

50/100

209. Verame, Jean. Les Merveilleuses Cartes A Jouer du XIX

Siecle. Paris: Nathan, 1989. Black cloth with pictorial jacket. A

50/100

La Machine à Voler.

translation.

50/100



Neocheating.

100/200

Vampires Exposed, or Ferreting Out

the Woman Grafters.

wrapper. Illustrated. 8vo. Pages chipped and with small tears in

parts, otherwise good.

25/50

PLAYING CARD ADVERTISING, JEWELRY & EPHEMERA

213. Russell & Morgan Letterhead.

brand. The logo on top is printed in sepia with their well-known

tiger image. Folded from mailing, else very good.

100/200

214. Russell & Morgan Color Lithographed “Tiger” Price List.

good.

1,500/2,500

215. 30 Pieces of New York Consolidated Card Co. Ephemera.

extant.

600/900



New York Consolidated Card Company Price List for

Lawrence & Cohen, John J. Levy and Samuel Hart & Co. New

200/400

217. Two New York Consolidated Card Company Price Lists.

New York, 1914 and 1917. 1914 list includes a coupon showing

trade discounts. Old folds from mailing.

200/400

218. New York Consolidated Card Co. “Bee” No. 92 “Club

Special” Giant Display Box. Originally a container for Bees, and

very good.

50/100

219. Group of United States Playing Card Co. Ephemera. 1898

to 1945. Thirteen pieces, including letterheads, billheads and

150/300

220. United States Playing Co. Letterhead. 1901. Four-color

good.

100/200

221. Two US Playing Card Co. & National Playing Cards Price

Lists.

200/400



222. National Card Co. Playing Cards Price List. Indianapolis,

ca. 1890. Four-color front showing 15 backs and their names.

200/400

223. Two Pieces of playing card ephemera. 1898 Billhead for the

50/100

224.

No.71. Street, Reno, NV., 1920. Together with the

100/200

225. Union Playing Cards Broadside

minor discoloration. Rare, and a companion to the Union Deck.

500/1,000

Two Goodall Card advertisements.

Royal Flush in hearts, 8 ¼ x 5 ¾”. Edges lightly bumped, together

with a

200/400

227. C. Goodall Paper Wrapper & Goodall Private Die Stamp.

50/100



228. Three Congress Playing Card items. Including one

200/400

229. Congress eight-page folding playing card booklet and

Congress four-page pamphlet.

58 back designs with no pictures. Exc.

100/200

230. Samuel Hart Steamboat Wrapper.

50/100

231. Mesmaekers Frères Playing Card Wrapper. Turnhout,

down.

100/200

232. Three pieces of Art Deco playing card ephemera. Including

a cardboard art deco display sign advertising “Diana Playing

400/600

233. Three playing card-related advertisements. Including four

promotion cardboard standup display board. This was done

50/100



234. New York Consolidated Card Co. Foldout Calendar. 1899.

Rare. Exc.

200/400

235. Russell & Morgan Calendar Page, U.S. Playing Cards.

100/200

Russell & Morgan Calendar Page, U.S. Playing Cards.

100/200

237. Monarch Bicycle Trade Card.

woman holding monarch playing cards in both hands, and an ad

for the cards on the reverse.

50/100

238. Two Tutti Frutti Gum ads featuring playing cards.

together with another Tutti Fruiti trade card with an ace on the

reverse. NM.

50/100

239. Gail & Ax Navy Long Cut Tobacco Die Cut Trade Card.

50/100

240. Two political aces of spades.

500/1,000



244. United States Playing Card Co. Christmas Booklet.

1927.

and Out Buildings. Exc.

100/200

245.

gambling catalogs, and gambling-related clippings. Including

collection of clippings from various publications related to

gambling, 1880s-1980s.

100/200

241. New York Consolidated Card Co. large advertising trade

card.

cardstock, light penciling, else very good.

200/400

242. The New York Consolidated Card Co. “Have One With

Me” A New Game.

who will pay for the round of drinks. Four cards and original

envelope. NM.

50/100

243. Two Dougherty playing card items. Including one Andrew

200/400



Files of lecture notes and correspondence by Audley

Walsh and Tony Kardyro.

others, several signed, plus a one-handed dealing routine with

100/200

247. Two Playing Card-Themed Cigar Labels. Including “No

50/100

248. Two card-themed textiles. Including a square linen

advertising kerchief with a card motif, ca. 1894. The name

foxing. Together with a cotton panel picturing two boys playing

cribbage. They hold cards which date ca. 1880. 12 ½”. Edges are

worn.

100/200

249. Poker Faces lobby cards.

100/200

250. Four Congress Playing Card lithographed advertisements.

Rare.

2,000/3,000



251. Four Art Nouveaux Lithographed French Menu Sheets

with card motif. Designed by

Archers, Epernay, Maison Fondee en 1858.” Framed to an overall

600/800

252. Alberto Vargas Display Box for 12 “Vanities” Decks of

Playing Cards

Box only. Exc.

100/200

253. United States Playing Card Co. Salesman Sample Foldout

of Bicycle Playing Cards.

some very rare, mounted on this accordion style salesman

500/1,000

254. Atlantic Playing Card Co. Salesman Sample Booklet.

and calendar cards. Eight sample cards including one for Indian

Motorcycles, several regular playing cards, and two calendar

50/100

255. Brown & Bigelow Salesman Sample Binder. St. Paul,

stamped in gold on the cover. 54 Pages of specialty advertising

railroads, and country clubs. Over 300 individual cards. Some

50/100

United States Playing Card Co. Bicycle Playing Card Store

Counter Display.

doubt placed behind the large spade in front. 12 x 10”. Minor

500/1,000



257. United States Playing Card Co. Miniature Ivory Playing

Card Stein.

Perhaps used as a watch fob. 1”, NM. Rare.

500/1,000

258. United States Playing Card Company Bicycle Brand

Die Cut Trade Card.

50/100

259. British Blonde Burlesque Troupe theater poster.

1,000/1,500

259-A. Hand painted envelope with caricature of William

Ewert Gladstone.

stamp was used between 1881 and 1901. 5 x 3”, Exc.

50/100

La Bouillie Soleil.

lithograph depicting a hand holding four Aces, promising the

viticulturist will have “aces” come harvest season with the use

.

400/600

Carter Beats the Devil.

150/250

“L’Eventail de Cartes” (Fan Shaped Playing Cards) poster.

400/600



“Lorjou Blois Fleurs Figuration” poster. Jacques Poirier,

400/600

Nine framed linoleum prints of the Kings &

Queens of Blues as playing cards.

frame 41 x 31”. NM.

2,000/4,000

“One Eyed Jack.” Pensacola Florida, 2000.

Acrylic on board, signed front and back. 15 ½ x 7 ½”, NM.

1,000/2,000

“Fabrique de Cartes a Jouer” playing card poster. Brepols

400/600

“Tournament Blackjack”, A.P. 17/25.

500/1,000



Hand Embroidered Folk Art Playing Card Quilt.

American, ca. 1932/1933. Silk and cotton embroidery on muslin

ownership of the quilt is included.

2,000/3,000

NINE FEET TALL

Piero Fornasetti “La Citta Del Carte” Large Cotton Panel.

Italy, ca. 1950.

whose whimsical designs have been incorporated on many

1,000/2,000

270. J.B. Camoin “Cartes a Jouer ” Playing Card Poster.

400/600



274. Out Where Men Know Their Poker They Insist on Bee

Playing Cards hanging card.

200/400

275. Piatnik Hraci Karty, ZDE K DOSTAN tin sign. Ferd.

Piatnik, ca. 1900. Embossed tin lithographed sign advertising

an unusual Piatnik advertising sign.

200/400

Group card-themed sheet music. Including “The Queen of

“Finesse,” Bernard Maltin and

“ “Fan Tan

“

100/200

271. Fossorier Amar et Cie Playing Card Poster.

very minor margin tears but overall Exc.

200/400

272. Moore & Calvi “Trumps Superior” Lithographed Tobacco

Label.

of 15 x 9”, Exc.

100/200

273. “Would You Like to Hold My Hand?” hanging card.

Two creases and minor border/corner damage but bright and

attractive. 14 x 11”.

200/400

.



277. Marche de L’Ecarte. Sheet music with

50/100

278. The Joker Fox Trot sheet music. Exc.

50/100

279. Card-themed sheet music. Including the “Jack of Spades

50/100

280. Aces High Over the Clouds March sheet music. Ed Roberts,

1918.

50/100

281. The Ace of Spades a Characteristic March sheet music.

James T. Brymn, 1900.

50/100

282. “The Lone Hand Gallop” sheet music. Edward M. Read,

50/100

283. Two vintage card boxes/cartons. Including A. Dougherty,

100/200



284. “Whist” A Monthly Journal.

50/100

285. Produce labels illustrated with playing card graphics.

Nine examples. Exc.

50/100

Le Florentine Playing Cards: Portfolio of Eight Full Color

Reproductions. Each 11 x 14”, in a printed folder. A companion

50/100

287. Six card-themed calendars. Including

Spielkarten

Modiano 140th

2008. Exc.

50/100

288. Jack of Diamonds Broach Scrimshawed on bone.

Broach can be worn as pin or

hung on a chain. Scrimshaw work is exceptional. NM.

50/100

289. Pinochle Champion United States & Mexico Medal. Date

center. NM.

50/100

290. Misc. Playing Card Jewelry. 11 pieces. Pins, necklaces, etc.

50/100



291. Misc. Playing Card Jewelry. Six pieces. Earrings, etc.

50/100

292. Misc. Playing Card Jewelry.

50/100

APPAREL
293. Michael Vollbracht Designed Silk Scarf.

playing card design. 55 x 40”, Exc.

50/100

294. Vera Wang Silk Handkerchief. With suit symbol design.

21 x 21”. Exc.

50/100

295. Six playing card ties.

12 x 12”, Exc. Still in

200/400

Sonia Delaunay Designed Silk Scarf. Suit symbol design.

1991.

designed a much sought after pack of playing cards as well as a

shirt featuring cards from her pack. 39 x 39”, Exc.

100/200

297. Bill Blass Designed Silk Scarf with Queen of Diamonds

pattern. 30 x 30”, Exc.

50/100

298. Nicole Miller Designed Silk Scarf with gambling motif.

1995. Miller designed many items of clothing with a gambling or

card design including purses, ties, vests, etc. 35 x 35”, Exc.

100/200

299. Daniel Hechter Designed Silk Scarf W/Playing Cards. 34

x 34”, Exc.

100/200



300. Oscar de La Renta Designed Silk Scarf.

including playing cards, backgammon, dominoes, cribbage, dice

and whist. 52 x 10”, Exc.

50/100

301. Two Silk Scarves with playing cards. The largest 33 x 33”,

Exc.

100/200

302. Silk Scarf with Spanish Suited Playing Cards.

40”, Exc.

50/100

303. Silk Scarf with Playing Card King. Italian, for Saks Fifth

50/100

304. Three Scarves with playing card designs. Including one

25 x 25”, Exc.

100/200

305. Beaded Jacket and moccasins with card design.

300/600



PLAYING CARD IMAGES ON PORCELAIN, GLASS, WOOD, AND METAL

Twelve Belgian Playing Card Tiles. Maker unknown, date

unknown. Depicting court cards, designed with an Indonesian

1,200/2,000

307. Jack of Clubs Playing Card Tile. Possibly Royal Doulton,

600/1,000

308. Four Spanish Playing Card tiles with hand painted images.

Slight edge chipping but images bright and unaffected.

400/800

309. Delft Playing Card Tile.

especially its tiles. 5 x 5”, Exc.

300/600

310. Pair of Polychrome Dutch Playing Card Tiles.

Maker unknown. 5 x 5”. Slight edge chipping but otherwise Exc.

150/300

311. Day of the Dead Poker Playing Card Tile. Designed by

Mint.

50/100



312. Large Hand Painted Ceramic Jack of Hearts Playing Card

Tile. Maker unknown, ca. 1870. 14 x 11 ¼”. Slight corner damage

and edge chipping.

1,500/3,000

313. Large Hand Painted Ceramic King of Spades Playing Card

Tile. Maker unknown, ca. 1870. 14 x 11 ¼”, Exc. See above note.

1,500/3,000

314. Three Ceramic Playing Card Tiles.

100/200

BEER STEINS
315. Porcelain German Beer Stein with Playing Cards. Maker

porcelain insert bearing a joker image 4 ¾” Near mint.

200/400

Villery & Boch Mettlach ½ Liter Playing Card Stein, #1395.

with berries. Abbey mark. 7 ¼”. Mint.

200/400

317. Ceramic ½ Liter Beer Stein with Playing Cards. Maker

unknown, date unknown. Stein surrounded by embossed

cards and thumb lift. 7 ¼”, mint.

200/400



318. Glass ½ Liter Beer Stein W/ Playing Cards. Maker

unknown, ca. 1890. Four enameled jacks in the Dondorf style

and enameled initials “AP”. 5 ½”, Mint.

200/400

319. Glass ½ Liter Beer Stein W/Playing Card. Maker unknown,

in the glass. Prism shaped glass insert in pewter lid and thumb

lift. 7”, Mint.

200/400

320. Glass 0.3 Liter Beer Stein W/Playing Card. Maker unknown,

etched in the glass. Prism shaped glass insert in pewter lid and

150/250

321. Ceramic 1 Liter German Beer Stein with Playing Cards.

cards and the name “I. Preis,” Pewter lid with 2 ½” tall statue of

thumb lift. 14 ¼“. Mint.

200/400

322. Ceramic 2 Liter German Beer Stein with Playing Cards.

300/500

323. Ceramic ½ Liter German Beer Stein with Playing Cards.

cards against a background of green branches. Pewter lid with

acorn thumb lift. 10”, Mint.

200/400

324. No lot.

325. Figural Ceramic ½ Liter Pig Stein with spread of four

German Playing Cards. Reinhold Merkelbach Maker, ca. 1920.

Pewter thumb lift with cat. 10”, Mint.

200/400

Ceramic ½ Liter Beer Stein Surrounded by four German

Playing Cards.

the handle is embossed with 4 club symbols. 5”, Mint.

200/400



327. Two Ceramic Beer Steins with lids.

50/100

TIMEPIECES
328. Eight Day Clock Set in a Circle of Embossed Brass Playing

Cards.

200/400

329. Clock with Playing Cards. Avance Retard, ca. 1890. Blue

visible in back. 3”. Rare.

400/800

330. Art Deco Clock with Playing Cards. Maker unknown, ca.

corners. Brass stand at rear. 3 ½”.

150/300

331. La Dame de Coeur (Queen of Hearts) Clock. Maker

wear, set in a brass frame with brass easel on back. Swiss

movement. 3 ¾ x 2 ¾”.

500/1,000

332. U.S. Playing Card Co. Sterling Silver Watch & Lunch

Club Token.

retirement gift, engraved on back “From the Fellow Employees

cleaning required. Together with a

Rare.

200/400



PLAYING CARD BOXES & HOLDERS

333. Playing Card Holder. Maker unknown, ca. 1900. Aces and

men playing cards in silver plate repousse on both sides. Mint.

100/200

334. Playing Card Holder. Maker unknown, ca. 1890. Jack of

spades embossed on one side and two counters, embossed cards

300/500

335. Playing Card Holder. Maker unknown, ca. 1890. Jack of

spades embossed on one side and two counters, embossed cards

and owl on the other. Mint.

200/400

Sterling Silver Playing Card Box with Enamel Cards on

Lid.

date unclear. Enameled cards are English. NM.

200/400

337. Art Deco Double-Deck Brass Playing Card Holder. Maker

100/200

338. Russian Brass Playing Card Holder. Maker unknown, ca.

1900. Exc.

100/200

339. French Folk Art Playing Card Box. Maker unknown, ca.

1890. Mirrored box with French playing cards on all four sides.

Exc.

100/200



344. King, Queen & Jack Porcelain Playing Card Holders.

100/200

345. Pair of German King & Queen Porcelain Playing Card

Holders.

300/500

Hand Tooled Leather Playing Card Box.

1900. Artistic hand tooling shows four suit symbols in relief. 5”,

100/200

347. Italian Leather Playing Card Box with Pietra Dura (Inlaid

Marble) Lid.

250/500

340. German Black Forest Double Deck Playing Card Holder.

missing inside.

100/200

341. Pair of German King & Queen Porcelain Playing Card

Holders.

200/400

342. Pair of Figural Porcelain Queen & Jack [?] Playing Card

Holders.

Exc.

50/100

343. Pair of Kings Porcelain Playing Card Holders. Stamped

50/100



348. Pietra dura Italian playing card box with inlaid stone

lid.

300/500

349. Italian Leather Playing Card Box.

50/100

350. French Porcelain Playing Card Box. ,

portrait of a lady surrounded by a heart. Exc.

200/400

351. Porcelain Playing Card Box. Maker unknown, Dated

tournament. Four jacks on the lid in the English style, Exc.

200/400

352. German Porcelain Playing Card Box. Erdmann

200/400

353. Austrian Porcelain Playing Card Box.

200/400

354. Austrian Porcelain Playing Card Box. Marked “Austrian

150/300

355. Porcelain Playing Card Box. Maker unknown, ca. 1900.

150/200

German Porcelain Playing Card Box.

dog on the lid and suit symbols on each side, Exc..

150/200



357. Porcelain Playing Card Box. Maker Unknown, ca. 1890.

200/400

358. Porcelain Playing Card Box. Maker Unknown, ca. 1900.

100/200

359. Wooden Hand Made Folk Art Playing Card Box. American,

club, diamond, heart and spade. Split on top.

200/400

Handmade Wooden Folk Art Playing Card Box. Maker

unknown, ca. 1920. lovely box with many cut-out openings that

holds two packs of cards on top and another two in the bottom.

100/200

Black Lacquer Mauchline Playing Card Box.

Minor scratches, image clean.

100/200

Tartan Lacquer Mauchline Playing Card Box in Book Form

with three playing cards.

one end.

50/100

Leather Piquet Playing Card Case.

50/100

Leather “Tarok” Playing Card Case.

cover. An attractive Tarock pack holder for two decks.

50/100



Burled Wood Whist Playing Card Box.

Minor scratches on lid, overall

100/200

Pair of Japanese Porcelain Playing Card Holders & Trump

Indicators. “Made in Japan,” ca. 1950. One missing the pointer.

50/100

Six Miscellaneous Playing Card Holders. Porcelain and

50/100

SMOKINGACCESSORIES
28 Lighters, Match Holders, Matches, Ashtray & Cigarette

Box with Playing Cards or Gambling Theme. Including unusual

and early items.

200/400

Sterling Silver Match Box Holder.

200/400

370. Fine Porcelain Match Holder and Matching Saucer.

1890. Playing card motif. Match holder has striking surface on

the bottom. NM.

100/200

371. Porcelain Match Holder & Striker with Suit Symbols.

French, ca. 1900. Striking surface around the base. NM.

50/100

371-A.

lid.

and lid appears to be resting on a pack of playing cards. 3 1/8 x

2”, Exc.

100/200



371-B. Porcelain match holder with King of Clubs hand painted

on lid.

appears to be sitting on a pack of cards. 4 ¾ x 2 ¾”, Exc.

100/200

Two matching porcelain match holders. Makers

other with a box of matches atop the QS. Both lids appear to be

rest on a pack of porcelain cards. Strikers on bottom of lids. 3 ¾

x 2 ½”, Exc.

300/600

371-D. Pair of matching porcelain match holders with hand

painted playing cards on lid.

packs of porcelain cards. Strikers on bottom of lids. 4 ½ x 2 ¾”,

Exc.

300/600

372. Porcelain Ashtray with English Political Caricatures and

Initials C.O.M. English, ca. 1880, Exc.

100/200

373. Four Kreiss & Co. Porcelain Figural Ash Trays with playing

cards.

50/100

374. Three card-themed smoking items. Including a porcelain

porcelain hanging match holder with

porcelain cigarette holder with playing cards, English, ca. 1900,

Exc. Not pictured.

200/400

375. Nippon Porcelain Humidor with Hand Painted Playing

Cards & Moriage Beading.

Exc.

200/400

Three card-themed smoking items. Including a match

Exc.

100/200



377. Royal Doulton Porcelain Smoking Set. England, ca. 1930.

Including a match holder, cigarette box with lid, four ashtrays,

200/400

378. Wedgwood Match Holder & Striker. England, ca. 1910.

4”, Exc.

50/100

379. Three-Piece Hand Painted Porcelain Nippon Ware

Smoking Set. Japan, ca. 1920. Including a tobacco humidor with

300/500

380. Three Nippon Hand Painted Porcelain Tobacco Jars with

Playing Cards & Pipe on Lid. Noritake, ca. 1915, 3 ½”, Exc

300/600

381. Nippon Hand Painted Porcelain Humidor with Playing

Cards, Pipe & Cigar.

200/400

382. Two Porcelain Humidors with Playing Cards & Pipe on

Lid

200/400

383. Humidor and Match Box Holder. Porcelain humidor with

and a hand painted Nippon match box holder, 3”, Exc.

100/200

384. Nippon Porcelain Ashtray & Cigarette Holder.

painted with cards, ca. 1910, Exc. Together with a Nippon

playing cards, ca. 1910, Exc.

100/200

385. Set of four Charming Hand-Painted Ashtrays. “Made in

50/100



Four Lithographed Tip Trays with German Playing Cards.

50/100

387. Two Japanese Porcelain Cigarette Holders W/Playing

Cards. Japan, 1) Noritake, chip on base, ca. 1920. 2) “Made in

Japan”, ca. 1950, Exc.

50/100

388. Seven Sets of Cigar Bands with Playing Cards.

of 53, date unknown, Exc. All sets complete and Exc., mounted

with stamp hinges. For the card collecting cigar smoker.

50/100

388-A. Frank Redmanol Cigar Holder.

case. Sterling silver band with playing card suit symbols and

bakelite stem. Exc.

50/100

389. Eleven porcelains with playing cards. Including Three

ashtray “Spode.”

100/200

390. Six-piece Smoking Set with Playing Cards.

Exc.

50/100

391. Four Misc. porcelains with playing card designs. Including

Exc.

100/200



392. Eighteen Misc. Smoking Related Items. Including ashtrays,

cigarette holders, match boxes, etc.

50/100

DININGWARE

393. Fine Porcelain Demitasse Cup & Saucer.

decorated with 13 enameled cards surrounding the cup and 21

enameled cards around the saucer. An identical piece is in the

200/400

394. Fine Limoge Porcelain Cup & Saucer.

gold with enameled playing cards around inside rim of cup and

200/400

395. 10 Victorian Demitasse Cups & 12 Saucers, 3 Matching

Coffee Cups & 3 Saucers with Playing Cards. Unmarked, ca.

1890. Exc.

50/100

Large Fine Porcelain Cup. English. Surrounded by over 40

on the Ace of Spades. 4½ x 5”,

Mint. Rare.

800/1,600

397. Fine Porcelain Plate. English. A possible companion piece

on Ace of Spades. Possibly

playing cards on inner portion, surrounded by a design in gold

around rim. 8 ¾”, Mint.

1,000/2,000

398. Large Fine Porcelain Cup.

by over 40 hand-painted enameled playing cards. Possibly

600/1,200



399. Large Fine Porcelain Cup.

by over 30 hand-painted enameled playing cards. Possibly

400/600

400. Four Coffee Cups & Saucers with Playing Cards. Maker

Unknown, ca. 1920. Each with a different suit symbol and each

handle shaped as a matching suit symbol. Trimmed in gold. Exc.

50/100

401. Five “Cups of Knowledge” (Fortune Telling) Coffee/Tea

Cups.

marked Aynsley, England and comes with a booklet put out by

4th also unmarked. Exc.

50/100

402. Early Porcelain Mug with Playing Cards. English, ca. 1880.

symbols around the inside rim, NM.

100/200

403.

50/100

404.

Instead of squares, dig your fork into clubs, diamonds, hearts

and spades. Not pictured.

100/200

405. 47 Pcs. “Casino” China W/Playing Cards.

Trays. Exc.

100/200



Cocktail Shaker & eight Matching Shot Glasses with

Playing Cards. Maker unknown, ca. 1950, Exc.

50/100

407. Three Ice Buckets with playing card motif. Exc.

50/100

408. Three Glass Cruets with Playing Cards. Maker unknown,

ca. 1900. One with glass stopper, all in excellent condition.

50/100

409. Crystal Decanter with Stopper & Spread of three German

Playing Cards. Maker unknown, ca. 1890. The cards could have

200/400

410. Glass Serving Tray with Playing Cards.

50/100

411. Four Sterling Silver Napkin Rings with Playing Cards.

100/200

412. Child’s Cup with playing cards.

50/100

413. Six Choissy Le Roi Faieance Plates with Playing Cards.

director at the factory and all the plates bear his initials. Exc.

50/100



414. Alice in Wonderland Tea Set with cards. Moka, 1991.

Moka designed items are museum quality and are displayed

100/200

415. Fancy Porcelain Tea Pot. Bavaria, ca. 1930. Decorated with

four Aces, trimmed in gold. Exc.

50/100

Six Pr. Salt & Peppers with Playing Cards.

50/100

417. Eight French Porcelain Tea Bag Holders with Playing

Cards. Maker Unknown, ca. 1890. Exc.

50/100

418. Eighteen piece Coffee/Tea & Smoking Set with whimsical

Playing Cards.

100/200

419. Three Porcelain Demitasse Cups and Saucers with Playing

Cards:

50/100



420. Pair of Porcelain Demitasse Cups and Saucers with Playing

Cards.

100/200

421. Two cups with card motif.

Exc.

50/100

422. Glass Water Pitcher W/Spread of 4 German Enameled

Playing Cards.

Exc.

200/400

423. Pair Royal Doulton Pitchers with Playing Cards. England,

know, she won our hearts long years ago”, 7”, Exc.

200/400

424. Pair Wedgwood Pitchers with Playing Cards. England, ca.

“Ye Queen of diamonds sits and braggs,

that she be mystress moneybags,” 5”, Exc.

200/400

425. Four Glasses with Enameled Playing Cards.

1890. Delicate set with enameled Jacks of each suit and gold trim.

Dondorf-style cards. Jack of Diamonds professionally repainted.

50/100



Seven Misc. Porcelain Pieces. 2 Toby Pitchers, 1 lobster

1 small pitcher, Exc.

50/100

427. Porcelain Plate with three Early Playing Cards.

50/100

428. Giant Double Handled Porcelain Loving Cup. English.

Surrounded by over 50 hand-painted enameled playing cards.

1,000/2,000

429. Two Monte-Carlo Enamel Roulette Souvenir Spoons.

French, ca. 1900. Both with enameled bowls featuring casino

and enameled roulette wheels on top of the handle. “Roulette de

gold wash, NM.

100/200

430. Two Monte-Carlo Enamel Souvenir Spoons. French, ca.

200/300

431. Two card-themed souvenir spoons.

Spoon. Spread of cards in a hand on top of handle and an

embossed joker in the bowl of the spoon . Marked “sterling”,

NM.

100/200

432. Two Monte-Carlo Enamel Souvenir Spoons. French, ca.

1900. (1) Enameled roulette layout in bowl of spoon and spread

2) Monte Carlo Enamel

Souvenir Spoon.

wheel on top of handle. “June 13th, 1900” inscribed on back of

bowl, Exc.

100/200



433. Two Heavily Embossed Serving Spoons with Card

Symbols.

embossed robe holding a scepter with club handle, 9 x 3” (at

200/400

434. Set of (4) Fine Porcelain Playing Card Advertising Spoons.

400/800

MISCELLANEOUS

435. Creil et Montereau Large Pottery Charger with Playing

Cards

cards dominate the interior of this large charger. 14” diameter.

2,000/3,000

Murano Glass Custom Made Playing Card Sculpture.

Artist, M. Toso Borella, ca. 1997. Borella is a well-known and

1,000/2,000

437. Four Stained Glass Windows with Playing Cards. Maker

and chips, requiring repair.

400/800

438. Porcelain French Mustard Pot with Playing Cards

1900. Stamped “Julien Mack Moutarde” in red ink on bottom.

Sold in specialty food stores. 3 ¾ x 2”, Exc.

100/200



439. Pair of Miniature Hand Painted Porcelain Dishes.

likely offered these as gifts for good customers. Exc.

50/100

440. Two Miniature Porcelain French Liqueur Decanters.

France, ca. 1940. Playing card motif. 4 ½”, Exc.

50/100

441. Four Porcelain Liqueur Decanters with Playing Cards.

Two

latter still sealed with contents. Exc.

100/200

442. Ten Rolls of Border Wall Paper.

50/100

443. Four vintage card-related collectibles.

Paper, NM.

100/200

444. McSorley’s “Beer Stock Ale” Advertising Tray with

Playing Cards.

200/400

445. Two tin Containers. 1 with playing cards, dice, and chess.

biscuits Pernot, few scratches on lid.

50/100

Spittoon, Bennington Brown Pottery. Date unknown.

100/200



447. Hammered Arts & Crafts Copper Magazine Rack. Appears

200/400

448. Chalkware Figural Lamp with Glass Globe. Unmarked,

ca. 1950. Figure of a woman, decorated with playing card suit

symbols. Unusual. Exc.

200/400

449. Wooden folk art with card motif, two pieces.

100/200

449-A. Brass Picture frame. Elaborate deco design, with cut-out
playing cards and easel on back. Exc.

50/100

450. Flemish Art (Pyrography) Wooden Wall Pocket. Flemish

Small cracks and a small chip at lower left. Pockets possibly

intended for holding packs of cards.

50/100

451. Three 18th century Battersea Enamel Over Copper

Reticulated Baskets. Battersea, England, ca. 1750. Baskets used

Playing card motif. All three with minor damage to reticulation,

600/1,200



452. Shakespeare Porcelain Pitcher.

100/200

453. Shakespeare Dresser Tray.

100/200

454. Shakespeare Porcelain Pitcher.

200/400

455. Shakespeare Porcelain Demitasse Cup & Saucer.

NM.

100/200

Shakespeare Porcelain Ashtray & Cigarette Holder.

we adjourn this court.” NM.

200/400

457. Shakespeare Porcelain Toothpick Holder.

100/200

458. Shakespeare Porcelain Playing Card Box.

bottom corner of lid.

100/200

459. Shakespeare Porcelain Salt Shaker.

50/100



Shakespeare Porcelain Cigarette Holder.

1900. Playing card motif, reproducing quote, “The Queen being

100/200

Shakespeare Porcelain Mug.

playing cards, and reproducing the quote, “Out, Damned spot

100/200

Shakespeare Porcelain Creamer.

100/200

Novelty Jack Table.

200/400

Victorian Fan with Hand Painted Playing Cards.

Exc.

200/400

Large Hat Box with playing card motif.

100/200

Wooden Collar Box with four Aces on Bakelite Lid. Maker

50/100

Bronze “Souvenir” Tray with Standing Buffalo.

the 1901 Pan American Exposition in Buffalo, NY. The buffalo

was the mascot of the exposition. 5”, NM.

50/100

Bronze Tray W/Demon Head & Coins. Surrounded by

50/100



Cast Metal Tray with Pig Head at center. Surrounded by

50/100

470. Charles Bartlet Co. Philadelphia, PA, ca. 1850. One way

known. 5 x 1 ½”, NM.

200/400

471. “Le Billard” porcelain plate.

chess pieces surround the rim. 8 ½”D, NM.

100/200

472. Four Small Porcelain Trays with playing cards.

200/400

473. Ceramic Shaving Mug “Lucky Spots.”

in design. Exc.

100/200

474. Ceramic Shaving Mug “Lucky Spots.”.

in design. Exc. JP

100/200



475. Game Box with Fortune Telling Playing Cards on the Lid.

obviously a game of some kind but there is nothing inside, just

the empty box. The top might have been used as the game board,

Exc.

100/200

Playing Card Chess Set with Board & Molds. 1973. Molded

the buyer. 32 pieces. Molds included. Exc.

200/400

477. Two Playing Card Jig Saw Puzzles 500 Pieces.

and in original boxes, Exc.

50/100

478. Paris Exposition Universelle, 1855, Chandes-Hubert. Jeu

1,000/2,000

479. 3 Jeu de Bog (Game of Bog) Game Boards. French, ca. 1880-

200/400

480. Jeu de Bog (Game of Bog).

100/200



481. Three Samuel Hart Tokens. Two copper with reeded
th

Phila., ca. 1858, Exc.

100/200

482. Two Printing Blocks for Playing Cards.

Stauffacher was the

supposed the name of the representative of the ,

one of the three founding cantons at the legendary Rütlischwur of

1291, as told by Aegidius Tschudi.

100/200

483. Scrimshaw shoehorn. Joker design. Maker unknown, ca.

1910. Finely detailed. NM.

50/100

484. Two Hand Held Puzzle games. French Hand Held Puzzle

Game with Playing Card and Advertising. (1) France, ca. 1910.

a laxative to be taken before the evening meal. Exc. (2) Roll the

balls into all the playing card holes, Exc.

50/100

END OF SESSION ONE



SESSION TWO - JUNE 1ST 2014 AT 10:00 AM

489. Gold Medal Flour

50/100

490. United Cigar

Joker.

50/100

491. Brascolite Co., St. Louis, MO.

NM.

50/100

492. Van Camp’s Pork & Beans, Indianapolis, IN.

edges. Not pictured.

100/200

493. White Banner Malt Extract, St. Louis, MO.

100/200

AMERICAN PLAYING CARDS

GAMES

485. Lawson’s Patent Baseball Playing Cards.

600/800

The Improved and Illustrated Game of Dr. Busby.

200/400

487. The Game of Kings.

100/200

WIDE ADVERTISING DECKS

488. Portina Cigars

NF

50/100



494. Three advertising decks. Including: Mission Manufacturing

50/100

495. The United States Electrical Tool Co. , ca.

100/200

Gold Medal Flour, Minneapolis, MN,

get any better.”

50/100

497. C.F. Blanke Tea & Coffee Co , ca. 1900.

200/400

498. Crown Cork & Seal Co. (Nepro) 21 Petite. Baltimore, ca.

.

100/200

499. Burnham, Parry, Williams Co. Iron Horse Playing Cards.

exhibition of Baldwin Engines, as the deck was cheaply printed.

100/200

500. Three Ford decks, “For 68 Ford Has a Better Idea”

Advertising Playing Cards.

1) 2) MIB - Every card lists a Ford feature

100/200



501. American Hoist & Derrick Co. St. Paul, MN., ca. 1910.

50/100

502. American Hoist & Derrick Co.

200/400

503. John Gund Brewing Co.

200/400

504. Don Rosa Havana Cigar, Barnes & Smith Co. Binghampton,

100/200

505. Craddock’s Soap.

100/200

Star Brand Footwear, Minneapolis, MN.

50/100

507. Anheuser-Busch Spanish American War Deck.

400/800

508. J.I. Austen & Co. “Royal No. 3002” Chicago, IL. Standard

Supplement SU14a.

100/200



509. “The Hub” World’s Largest Clothiers, Chicago, ILL. Maker

100/200

NARROW ADVERTISING DECKS

510. Double Deck Knox Gelatin.

advertising box, each with a different back.

100/200

511. Four advertising decks.

100/200

512. Two Reno decks.

100/200

513. Pep Boys, Manny, Moe & Jack

NM.

100/200

514. Atwater Kent Radio.

50/100

PANNONIA DECK

515. 58 Original Hand painted Pannonia playing cards by

Szemadam Gyorgy.

1,000/2,000



L AMOUREUX.

1997. Number VI Tarot card painted on an embroidered mat

showing a young couple falling in love, picking grapes for wine.

30”, NM. Signed by the artist.

1,000/2,000

517. 80 Pannonia Decks of Playing Cards.

This lot is a dealers dream with the starting bid of less $10 per

1,500/2,500

518. August Petryl “TAROK” Playing Cards

trumps are American Indian images. Petryl made three versions:

1,000/2,000

519. Border Index

Patented Dec. 25th

Patent.” The courts in the Border Index represent 12 members of

1,000/2,000



APACHE PLAYING CARDS

520. Original Apache Playing Cards.

red, yellow, blue and brown. 3 ½ x 2 ¼”.

8,000/10,000



521. Lawrence & Cohen, Illuminated Playing Cards. New York,

Ace of Spades in royal blue. Rare.

1,200/1,600

522. Charles L King Aluminum Art Deco Playing Cards,

Cocktail Series

and cards appear as new. Printed in Austria, thus the Austrian

400/600

523. The Stage Playing Cards 65X.

OB, NM. Every card has a different stage actor or actress of the

100/200

524. The Stage Playing Cards 65X

200/400

525. Circus Playing Cards No. 47.

200/400

Mediaeval Playing Cards.

NY55. Rare.

500/1,000

527. The “Bicycle” Naipes Especiales #95.

100/200



528. Three World Series of Poker deck sets and samples.

began using the cards there was such a backlash they were almost

second double deck of those that replaced them. MIB.

100/200

529. Non-Standard Deck. No manufacturer, ca. 1890. 52, Exc. At

professionally produced. One similar deck known.

100/200

530. Hand Drawn Deck of Cards. Artist unknown, ca. 1900. 52

artwork is quite good, case hand-stitched. Unique.

100/200

531. 16 Decks Arrowhead Playing Cards.

100/200

532. Six Double Decks 4C Diamond Playing Cards. De Beers.

MIB. Booklet titled, .

100/200

533. Springmaid Fabrics Double Pinup Deck. New York, ca.

50/100

534. PAST-L-EZE Double Deck of Art Deco Playing Cards, 2

Bridge Score Pads and Pencil

says “One of the

most valuable and most unusual of all of the standard narrow

200/400



535. “Digital Spoons” Deck of Playing Cards. Designed by John

400/600

Socialist Playing Cards.

1,000/2,000

537. Hand ’Em A Lemon, “The New American Game”.

50/100

538. Xth Olympiad, Los Angeles, CA Playing Cards.

100/200

539. Union Playing Cards

1,000/2,000



540. Vargas Vanities “53 Pin Ups” Playing Cards.

Alberto Vargas was arguably the best of the midcentury pin up

100/200

541. Original Carnival Playing Cards.

100/200

542. Freedom Playing Cards.

200/400

543. Hiram Jones “The International Playing Cards”, 6 Suits.

200/400

544. Madamoiselle From Armentierre “26th Yankee Division”

Playing Cards.

200/400

545. The Duplex Deck.

100/200

3 Sheets of Baseball Players on Playing Cards

100/200



547. Green Club No Revoke Playing Cards.

four no revoke decks. Each suit is a different color so that when

it is trump, the player would be less likely to play the wrong suit,

200/400

548. Blue Spade No Revoke Playing Cards.

no revoke decks. Each suit is a different color so that if it is

trump, the player would be less likely to play the wrong suit,

200/400

549. Y-ME Poster and A Limited Edition Deck of Playing Cards.

54 cards, mint sealed. Poster pictures all cards in the deck.

100/200

550. Two Secondary Use Playing Cards. (1) American Playing

(2) 1933/1934

100/200

551. Eight Vintage Decks. Including New Index, 5 of a kind

“Stardecks”, 5 Suited Bridge, 2 Double Action, Yaquinto 4 color,

50/100

Collection of vintage trick cards and gimmicked

decks. Over 70 items, including various prepared and marked

and several advertising, throw-out, and business cards for

good. Not pictured.

200/300



552. Lot of over 100 Decks of Playing Cards. Primarily post-

1970, most non-standard, and most mint in the box. A beginning

100/200

STANDARD DECKS

553. JNO. J. Levy Playing Cards.

200/400

554. Lawrence & Cohen Playing Cards.

NY12.

200/400

555. 2 Samuel Hart & Co. Pharo Decks.

used in the game of Pharo. The game could be spelled two ways

NY35.

200/400

Samuel Hart & Co. Pharo Deck.

400/600

557. Samuel Hart & Co. Pharo Deck.

200/400

558. Samuel Hart & Co. Bezique Deck. New York, ca. 1870. Mfct.

100/200



559. Continental Card Co. Faro Deck. Philadelphia, Pa., ca. 1875.

400/600

A. Ball & Bro. No. 916 Squared Faro Deck.

400/600

Samuel Hart & Co. Patent Squeezers No.19.

This deck most likely immediately followed the Saladees Patent

500/1,000

. Samuel Hart & Co. Squeezers.

100/200

A. Dougherty, Excelsior.

52, Exc. Square corners, two way courts and the very patriotic

400/600

A. Dougherty Indicators

50/100

A. Dougherty No. 0 .

100/200



A. Dougherty No. 0 Steamboat.

100/200

No lot.

Andrew Dougherty Four-Deck Bezique Set. New York, ca.

1872. (1 2) 3) 4)

Ad7.

200/400

Andrew Dougherty “Excelsior” Playing Cards. New York,

AD7.

200/400

570. Andrew Dougherty “Excelsior” Playing Cards. New York,

PB

100/200

571. New Chicago Playing Card Co., Steamboat Playing Cards.

400/600

572. Independent Card Corp., Johnstown, PA (Tin Only).

100/200



573. Two Little Duke (Double Decks) #24 in Tin Containers.

100/200

574. Fauntleroy #29 & Dominoes Deck.

50/100

575. Los Leones No.71

100/200

Brick (12 Decks) of Bicycle Actuators Playing Cards, White

Edition.

unopened as are all 12 decks. This edition quickly sold out at

$199.99.

300/400

577. Columbias

tax stamp attached. This Euchre deck was made expressly for

500/1,000

578. Pangginggí (Pan) Set for Hotel Fremont in Las Vegas.

decks but there are only 309 cards in the box, NM. The backs are

50/100

579. Four Art Deco Playing Card Decks. Two Decks of Art Deco

100/200



580. Navy #303 Playing Cards.

500/1,000

581. Army #303 Playing Cards

The colored joker is a caricature of an early army

100/200

582. American Playing Card Co., “Rovers”.

100/200

583. Excelsior Playing Card Co. Gaffed (Marked) Deck. New

500/1,000

584. Perfection Playing Card Co., Steamboats #90. New York,

200/400

585. National Card Co., “OWLS”. Indianapolis, New York, ca.

400/600

24 Decks of “Mini” Playing Cards in Original Display

Box.

100/200



587. Kalamazoo Playing Card Co. “Square Deal”.

200/400

588. 20 Misc. Single Cards. Including:

50/100

SOUVENIR DECKS

589. St. Joseph, Missouri Souvenir Playing Cards

150/300

590. New Orleans and Gulf Souvenir Playing Cards.

200/400

591. Among the White Mountains Souvenir Playing Cards

(New Hampshire).

100/200

592. From Sea to Summit Souvenir Playing Cards (New

Hampshire & Maine).

100/200



593. Portland-By-The-Sea Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

594. California Souvenir Playing Cards.

50/100

595. California Souvenir Playing Crads.

50/100

California Souvenir Playing Cards.

50/100

597. California Souvenir Playing Cards.

50/100

598. California Souvenir Playing Cards.

50/100

599. California Souvenir Playing Cards.

50/100

Bullock’s Dept. Store California Souvenir Playing Cards.

50/100



Columbia River Highway Souvenir Playing Cards.

50/100

Great Lakes Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

Great Lakes Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

Hawaiian Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

Hawaiian Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

Maine the “Pine Tree State” Souvenir Playing Cards.

50/100

Buffalo and Niagara Falls “Maid of the Mist” Souvenir

Playing Cards

100/200



New York City Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

New York City Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

Nation’s Capital Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

Buffalo and Niagara Falls Souvenir Playing Cards. S.O.

50/100

Niagara Falls Souvenir Playing Cards. Niagara Playing

100/200

Niagara Falls Souvenir Playing Cards. Niagara Playing

has a greyish blue back with a bamboo frame around the picture

200/400



Nation’s Capital Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

Nation’s Capital Souvenir Playing Cards

50/100

Rhode Island Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

Washington Views Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

Washington State Souvenir Playing Cards. The Souvenir

100/200

Cards.

100/200

Yellowstone Park Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

Yosemite National Park Souvenir Playing Cards. Yosemite

100/200



.

SR18.

50/100

Lines Railroad Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

Along the C.M. & St. Paul RY, Lake Michigan to Puget

Sound Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

Along the C.M. & St. Paul RY, Lake Michigan to Puget

Sound Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

50/100

The Burro Souvenir Playing Cards

300/600

Alaska Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

Alaska Souvenir Playing Cards. Puget Sound News

100/200



Historic Boston and Vicinity Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

The Great Southwest Souvenir Playing Cards. Fred

100/200

The Great Southwest Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

Indians of the Southwest Souvenir Playing Cards. Fred

S5.

100/200

American Indian Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

Florida Souvenir Playing Cards

50/100

Florida East Coast Souvenir Playing Cards. The Interstate

50/100

Two Inter-Mountain Souvenir Playing Card Decks

50/100



Two Inter-Mountain Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

Rocky Mountain Souvenir Playing Cards. Tom Jones,

100/200

Rocky Mountain Souvenir Playing Cards. Tom Jones,

100/200

Rocky Mountain Souvenir Playing Cards. Tom Jones,

.

100/200

Montana & Yellowstone Souvenir Playing Cards. The

100/200

Texas Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200



Vermont Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200

The Rocky Mountain Souvenir Playing Cards. Tom Jones,

100/200

Panama Souvenir Playing Cards

50/100

Panama Souvenir Playing Cards

50/100

Panama Souvenir Playing Cards

50/100

. Panama Souvenir Playing Cards

50/100

Panama Souvenir Playing Cards.

50/100

.

50/100

White Pass & Yukon Route Souvenir Playing Cards

100/200



Railways Souvenir Playing Cards

50/100

Two souvenir packs.

100/200

Chicago Views Souvenir Playing Cards. Standard Playing

S77a.

100/200

Forbidden City, Peking & Chinese Views (Boxer Rebellion)

Souvenir Playing Cards.

A more suitable title might be a Boxer Rebellion Souvenir Deck.

200/400

South Africa Souvenir Playing Cards. South African

100/200

Cuba Souvenir Playing Cards, 53 Interesting Views of

Havana and the Islands.

100/200

Montreal & Quebec Souvenir Playing Cards.

50/100

Atlantic Ocean to Head of the Great Lakes Souvenir

Playing Cards.

100/200



Picturesque Canada Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

Picturesque Canada Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

Paris Exposition Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

Pan American Exposition Aluminum Playing Cards.

500/1,000

Pan American Exposition Souvenir Playing Cards. Pan

100/200

Midwinter International Expo Souvenir Playing Cards.

200/400

Columbian Exposition Souvenir Playing Cards.

200/400

Columbian Exposition Souvenir Playing Cards.

200/400

Columbian Exposition Souvenir Playing Cards.

50/100



Pittsburg Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

Views of Pittsburg Souvenir Playing Cards.

100/200

TAROT & FORTUNE TELLING DECKS

Ye Witches’ Fortune Cards 62x

100/200

Polish Fortune Telling Cards, “Karty Figlarza” (Card

Prankster).

200/300

Prof. A.F. Seward’s Fortune Telling Cards. Standard

FT13.

100/200

HE-YO-KA Indian Guide Revelation Fortune Telling/

Tarot Deck.

native American items.

100/200

Mlle. Lenormand’s Diviners. Maker unknown, ca. 1920. 54

100/200

Lot of over 50 Tarot & Fortune telling Decks.

up of both American and European 1970 to present and most are

mint in the box. A beginning collectors dream.

50/100



TRANSFORMATION DECKS

Vanity Fair No. 41 Transformation Playing Cards

100/200

Two transformation decks.

Book shows all cards, along with a short poem about each card.

100/200

Tiffany Harlequin Playing Cards.

1,000/2,000

Kinney Tobacco Co. Harlequin Insert Playing Cards.

1,000/2,000

Kinney Harlequin II Transformation Playing Cards.

and some discoloration along top. A few cards with very light

transfer from backs to faces.

1,000/2,000



TEACHING DECKS

Three teaching decks.

System.”

Twelve

Telling Tests. st St., New York,

Russell

200/400

Bird’s Duplicate Whist Cards.

engineered so the same deal could be replayed numerous times.

100/200

Bicycle Bridge No. 86, Four Boards and Four Packs for

Duplicate Bridge.

in their original glassine wrappers and #1 is NM.

100/200

Playanlearn Playing Cards

200/400

AUSTRIA

Standard

Brunner Deutsch Playing Cards.

PB

100/200

Max Uffenheimer Patience Playing Cards.

PB

200/400



Jos. Glanz Tarok Sporting Deck. Vienna, Austria, ca. 1900.

Berndt, appears on the I card. A similar deck can be found in

1,000/2,000

Ferd. Piatnik & Sohne, Prager Trapulier No.11 Playing

Cards.

American 2 cent tax stamp on wrapper.

200/400

Dante & Beatrice Playing Cards. Piatnik, Vienna, Austria,

of the Renaissance and Aces have views of historic places.

200/400

“Double Ended” card

owned by J.N. Hofzinser. Austria, ca. 1850. Specially printed

and the Jack of Diamonds. Together with an envelope with the

typed and signed statement: “The playing card in this envelope

800/1,200

BELGIUM

“Union Fait la Force” Playing Cards. Ets. Mesmaekers

blown up by a bomb.

200/400



Le Normand Fortune Telling Playing Cards. Davluy,

with the sixes added.

200/400

Francois-Jean Vandenborre Animal Tarock Playing Cards.

Brussels, Belgium, ca. 1770. 78 (Missing 2S, but with extra 3S, and

2,000/3,000

Daveluy Playing Cards.

600/800

CANADA

400/800

Apollo No. 33.

100/200

Macdonald’s British Consols Turkish Blend Cigarettes.

50/100



Allied Armies Playing Cards.

100/200

CZECHOSLAVAKIA

V Praze, M. Severy Nastupce Playing Cards. Prague,

scenes and non-standard suit symbols: Barrels, leaves, diamonds,

400/600

700.

Cards.

on 8 of Bells.

800/1,000

DENMARK

701. Conjuring Animal Pack of Playing Cards. Richard Beber,

100/200

702. Baby Pinup Deck.

Miniature deck with a pinup girl on every card.

50/100

703. L.P. Holmblads Tarot Pack.

200/400



ENGLAND

Standard

704. Goodall & Son Civil War Deck of Playing Cards.

smuggled in through the New Orleans blockade.

400/600

705. Goodall Exportation Deck.

Britain, Ireland or the Isle of Man.

100/200

The Worshipful Company of Makers of Playing Cards.

limited edition of 350 double packs, MIB.

100/200

707. The Worshipful Company of Makers of Playing Cards.

limited Edition of 400 double packs, MIB.

100/200

708. Hunt & Sons No. 63.

Spades.

200/400

709. Hunt & Sons, Patience Size.

Pack, Exc. Though there are no markings on the Ace of Spades

the web site lists a very similar pack attributed

celebration of the coronation of Queen Victoria.

400/600

710. Rump Parliament Pack of Playing Cards

200/400

711. No lot.



712. The Worshipful Company of Makers of Playing Cards.

ace of spades, NM. Reproduction of the Mediaeval pack made

one joker showing original back design, another showing the

original joker.

50/100

713. Exportation Deck of Playing Cards.

fancy scrollwork and the courts are one way.

100/200

714. Lecardo Wartime Playing Cards.

100/200

715. Shakespearean Playing Cards.

-

.

400/600

The Chapman Pack Transformation Playing Cards. Reyn-

400/600

717. Hodges. 10 Single Playing Cards.

suit symbols.

50/100



FRANCE

718. Grimaud “Cartes a Jouer” 6 Decks for Baccarat. Still sealed

in original shrink wrap for casino use.

50/100

719. Gibert Playing Cards.

50/100

720. 2 Erotic Transparent Decks of Playing Cards. French/

100/200

721. Jeanne l’Hachette Transformation Playing Cards. B.P

deck in original box.

500/800

722. Two Decks of Die Cut Playing Cards in two books.

50/100

723. B.P. Grimaud, “Hermes” Double Deck Playing Cards.

200/400



724. B.P. Grimaud “Jeu Moyen Age” Art Nouveau Playing

Cards. France, ca. 1901. 52, NM.

200/400

725. B.P. Grimaud, Le Petit Etteilla. Paris, France, ca. 1910. 32

100/200

B.P. Grimaud, Le Petit Oracle des Dames, Fortune Telling

Deck.

100/200

727. B.P. Grimaud, Art Nouveau “Cartes Indiennes” Playing

Cards.

Paris” on all aces and courts.

200/400

728. Jeu des Drapeaux (Game of Flags) Playing Cards. 32

1814 under the Restoration in honor of Napoleon. Exc.

1,000/2,000

729. Jeu des Grotesque (Legerdemain or Binette).

4 3/8 x 2 ¾”. Exc.

1,000/2,000

th



733. French, Pattern Provence. Jean-Jospeph Revest, Avignon,

order meat for the kitchen. Exc.

200/300

734. French, Paris Pattern.

and most famous part of Paris, the 1st Arrondissement. Text

200/300

735. French, Paris Pattern. Maker Unknown, ca. 1750. Text reads:

200/300

730. Double Deck “Le Florentin”. Philibert, Paris, France, ca.

amorous scenes from the Italian Renaissance.

200/400

731. “Can Can” Playing Cards.

100/200

732. Histoire de France. Made by E. Jouy, Printed by Vanckere,

Monarchs with the subjects engraved portrait at the top of each

card.

100/200



French, Paris Pattern. Verat, Paris, France, ca. 1750. Business

100/200

737. French, Paris Pattern. Maker unknown, Paris, France, ca.

district Marais, Exc.

100/200

GERMANY
738. No lot.

739. J.C. Cotta Transformation Cards.

400/600

740. Frommann & Bunte Transformation Cards. Darmstadt,

printed in outer pips on the 8D.

600/800

741. Braun & Schneider Transformation Cards. Munich,

500/1,000



745. B. Dondorf Hunting Deck No. 302.

800/1,200

Monte Carlo Oval Patience Playing Cards No. 240.

300/500

747. Deluxe Publicity Deck for “Weigel”, Weizel S. Naumann.

200/400

742. Five Early Hand Painted German Playing Cards. Maker

Pattern back.

400/800

743. J.G. Fritzsche for Dr. Timon Schroeter, Jena (Radish Deck).

1,500/2,500

744. World War I Playing Cards.

400/600



748. World War II Playing Cards.

100/200

749. B. Dondorf “Luxus Pack” Playing Cards. Frankfurt,

1,000/2,000

INDIA
750. Dasavatara Ganjifa Hand Painted Round Playing Cards.

and made from either palm leaf or pasteboard. Many edges are

included. Individual cards often sold separately, at a premium.

200/400

IRELAND

751. Historic and Heroic Playing Cards.

Three of the 4 decks mint sealed, one NM. Non-standard courts.

200/400

752. Fennell Series Irish History Playing Cards. Irish Playing

50/100

ISRAEL

753. 4 Double Decks Israel Museum, Jerusalem

700 Dada and Surrealist works donated to it by scholar-poet-

100/200



Non-Standard

754. Patience Deck of Non-Standard Playing Cards Designed

by Ze’ev Raban. Haduchifat Publishing, Bezalel, Jerusalem,

ca. 1920. An unusual deck with non-standard suit symbols and

courts. Exc.

400/600

ITALY
Standard

755. C. Sandini Playing Cards. Federico Caleffa, Venice, Italy, ca.

1890. 46/52 (Partial) Missing A&3 of Cups, 4&Cavallo of Coins, 9

of swords, Cavallo of Clubs, VG (scrapbook remnants on versos).

Veneto region (near Venice) pattern.

500/1,000

756. Primiera Bolognese Playing Cards. Unknown Maker,

Printed by Griseli, ca. 1880. 39/40 (Missing Ace of Coins), VG.

Used for playing the game of “Primiera.”

400/600

757. Napoletane (Naples) Pattern Pack of Playing Cards. Maker

Unknown, ca. 1880. 39/40 (Lacking 6 of Coins), VG (scrapbook

remnants on versos).

100/200

In the latter half of the 19th century, card smuggling was quite prevalent

in the south of Italy to avoid paying the tax on a pack of cards. The lack

of a tax stamp on the Ace of Coins, and its red & yellow coloration leads

us to the conclusion that this is a pack which was smuggled.

758. Angelo Dallacasa, All Aquila Chu Chu Playing Cards.

Bologna, Italy, ca. 1790. 34/38 (Missing III, IV, XI, XIIII), VG.

100/200

759. Cu Cu Pack of Playing Cards. Bologna, Italy, ca. 1828. 37/38

(I missing), VG (some discoloration on faces and backs, but no

bends or tears). 4 stamps on one II, and tax stamp and date on the

400/600



Non-Standard

760. Orfeo Tarot Pack (Tarot Lucchhese or Tarot di Lucca).

Lucca, Italy, ca. 1730. 57/69 [?]. The total number of cards in a

complete pack is unknown, as is the date of publication. Missing:

2 & 5 of Cups, 5 & 7 of Batons, 7 of Swords and all seven trumps

IX to XV. Only two packs thought to be complete are known.

2,000/4,000

761. Orfeo Tarot Ace of Cups. Lucca, Italy, ca. 1730. One card

only, the Ace of Cups. VG.

100/200

762. Minchiate Pack with Portuguese Suits. Italy, ca. 1827.

96/97 (missing Trump XXXll). JFB, Viterbo or Rome. Carte Fine

wraparound turned over edges, no indices. Backs: AL CIGNO at

foot of panel showing a braying saddled mule. Stamps on three

cards: Ace of Batons, 2 of Coins, 4 of Swords. Five tax stamps on

4 of Swords and date of 1827 on 2 of Coins, Exc.

2,500/3,500

763. Alessandro Viassone Tarot Pack. Turin, Italy, ca. 1876. 78

cards (complete). Wood block and stencil colored. Scrapbook

remnants on versos.

200/400



764. Givoco Di Carte, Con Nuouaforma Di Tarocchini Intaglio

in R ame Di Gioseppe Maria Mitelli, Bologneser Tarockspiel

des 17. Jahrhunderts. Edition Huber und Herpel: Offenbach Am

Main, 1970. Number 38 of a limited edition of 150. Finely printed

portfolio of the Mitelli tarock pack of the 17th Century. 16 x 13”,

cover slightly toned.

50/100

JAPAN
765. One Hundred Poets, one poem each, card game. Japan, ca.

in a green fabric decorated with cranes. On one set the complete

(“shimo-no-ku”) of each poem appear. In a two person game,

the playing area. If the card is in the opponent’s area, the player

gives one of the cards from his or her own area to the opponent.

6 ½ x 6 x 4 ½”, missing two cards.

2,500/4,000

MEXICO

766. Two vintage Mexican decks. 1) “Poker Taurino Estilo

2) “Baraja Taurino Oleos de Carlos Ruano LLopis, El Mejor

is rare.

50/100

NETHERLANDS
Non-Standard

767. Hollandia Whist Brand.

NM. Non-standard courts and scenic Aces.

100/200



768. “Jeu Des Hommes et Femmes Illustre”, Engraved. J.

Covens & C. Mortier, Amsterdam, ca. 1730. 45 (52) Lacking DH,

10H, 4H, 5H, CD, 2D, CS, VG. Rare.

2,000/4,000

Standard

769. Amstel Piket. Nederland Speelkaarten, Amsterdam,

and Aces have castle views.

100/200

NEW ZEALAND

Non-Standard

770. New Zealand Souvenir Playing Cards. Muir & Moodie,

NM.

100/200

771. A.D. Willis Ltd. Fortune Telling Playing Cards. Wanganui,

Willis is in the Museum of New Zealand.

100/200

NORWAY

Non-Standard

772. “Norsk Kvalitetskort” Playing Cards. Emil Moestue,

50/100

RUSSIA

Non-Standard

773. Ancient Dynasty Russian Playing Cards.

Exc.

100/200

Standard

774. Joker Cards.

bears a U.S. tax stamp; indices are English. Made for export to

the American market.

100/200



SPAIN

Non-Standard

775. Ancha 46, Guarro, U. de Wenceslao, Luazzo: Bazna Playing

Cards. Barcelona, Spain, ca. 1900. 48 (Complete), NM (Some

faces have ink transfer from the backs).

100/200

776. Francisco Madriguera, Semi-Transformation Playing

Cards. Barcelona, Spain, Ca. 1930. 40 (complete), VG (some

backs damaged due to prior mounting). Children playing &

Non-standard suit signs. Backs depict Spanish soccer stars.

200/400

777. Children Deck. Spain, ca. 1940. 48, VG (several creased).

Courts depict children and non-standard suit symbols. Backs

name cities in Spain and show their coats of arms.

100/200

SWEDEN

Standard

778. Patience Size Convex Playing Cards. Sweden, ca. 1950. 52

50/100

Non-Standard

779. Vasa Dynasty Playing Cards. Eskilstuna, Sweden, Aktieb.

Non-standard courts.

200/400

780. Granbergs Playing Cards. Stockholm, Sweden, ca. 1924. 52

Nerman.

200/400

SWITZERLAND

781. Wust [?] Swiss Canton Playing Cards. Basel, Switzerland

(?), ca. 1860. 52/52, Exc.

100/200

SCOTLAND

782. Dalvey Round Playing Cards. Scotland, contemporary. In

metal pocket watch-style case. 1 ¾”, MIB.

50/100



GAMBLING MEMORABILIA & CHEATING DEVICES

FARO

783. Will & Finck Folding Faro Layout. San Francisco, ca. 1890.

40 ½ x 16” open. Minor wear to felt and cards; Exc.

1,500/2,500

Will & Finck was a leading manufacturer of cutlery, barber supplies,

and gambling equipment. Its Bowie knives and gambling paraphernalia

dealing boxes, sleeve holdouts and carved casekeepers.

784. A.H. Harrison Carved Casekeeper. Seattle, A.H. Harrison,

ca. 1905. Ivory beads. 13 ¼ x 13 ¼” open. Exc. Rare.

3,000/4,000

Virtually all of the carved casekeepers known bear the name and

known company of A.H. Harrison supplied men heading to the Alaskan

785. Will & Finck Carved Casekeeper. San Francisco, ca. 1890.

The cards are deeply carved and the beads are ivory. Dimensions

open 13 x 12 ½ “. Exc.

1,500/2,500

Casekeepers were used in the game of Faro to keep track of the cards

as they were dealt out of the dealing box. Carved case keepers were

manufactured by or custom made for Will & Finck and are the rarest

and most sought after by collectors.

786. Mason & Co. Faro Casekeeper. Chicago, ca. 1900. Ivory

beads. Playing card strips are discolored but otherwise VG.

400/600

787. Faro Dealing Box. Chicago, A. Ball & Bro., ca. 1890. German

500/750

A. Ball & Bro. was one of the only – if not the only – gambling supply

houses operated by a woman, Annie Ball.



788. Gambler’s Case with Card Trimmer, Card Press, Chips

& Shiner Ring. Ca. 1890. Walnut case, walnut press and card

trimmer. 450 clay chips. Case 33 x 7 ½” with original lock and

key. Wood split on cover.

800/1,200

789. Card Trimmer with ivory handle. American, ca. 1890.

Handsome guillotine-type trimmer with one brass adjustment,

ivory handle, leather-backed wooden base (possibly ebony).

Stamped “F. Kesmodel, San Francisco.” Exc.

1,500/2,000

790. Faro Table. American, ca. 1900. Felt-topped with claw

feet. Two sliding drawers on dealer’s side, one with locking

mechanism (but no key; easily replaced). Top 40 x 72”. Felt and

wood show light wear, generally very good condition.

1,200/1,800

791. Faro Chip Rack. Chicago, Mason & Co., ca. 1920. Extra-long

felt lined wooden chip rack, of the style commonly used to house

chips on a Faro table. Hallmarked underneath. Felt worn, else

very good.

100/300

792. Box of 100 Faro Coppers. American, ca. 1900. 50 red, 50

black, in original shipping box. Coppers were used for reversing

your faro bet, also known as “bucking the tiger.” NM.

200/300

QUINTESSENTIAL OLD WEST

793. Bucking the Tiger lithographed whiskey advertising

poster. American, ca. 1890. Lithographed advertisement for

Cyrus Noble whiskey, depicting a faro bank in action. Framed

to an overall size of 31 ½ x 46”. Darkening and wear visible, but

good overall; not examined out of frame. Rare.

3,500/4,500

Considered to be the very best picture of the old West and the game of

Faro, the design for this advertisement was based on a photograph of a

Bisbee, Arizona faro game.



CARD PRESSES

794. Will & Finck Faro Playing Card Press. San Francisco, Will

& Finck, ca. 1890. Press holds 12 decks of playing cards and the

brass screw is well marked. With lid, lock and key. Exc.

1,000/2,000

Because early playing cards were printed on thick paper or made of

glued-together layers, they had a tendency to warp with humidity.

Card presses were necessary to straighten decks or to keep them from

becoming warped.

795. Mason & Co. Faro Playing Card Press. Chicago, ca. 1900.

Hold eight packs of Faro cards and has a well-marked brass

screw. Exc.

200/400

796. Victorian Card Press. English, ca. 1890. With mother-of-

pearl inlay and playing cards in beadwork on top. The two

posts and handles have small ivory pieces on their tips. Bottom

slightly curved. Exc.

200/400

797. Victorian Card Press. Dated 1873. Hand carved, with

beadwork on three sides. Ivory piece on tip of handle. Some

400/600

798. Ebony Card Press. English, ca. 1900. With four boxes to hold

bone markers (included). Lid of heart box damaged and heart

suit symbol repainted.

200/300



799. Victorian Card Press. Ca. 1890. Hand carved with beadwork

on top. Beadwork worn. G.

200/300

800. French Brass Playing Card Press. France, ca. 1915. Enameled

suit symbols on the corners. Exc.

100/200

801. Fancy Brass Card Press. Ca. 1890. On a wooden base. Exc.

200/300

802. A. Ball & Bro. Faro Playing Card Press. Chicago, ca. 1910.

Box includes lid. Together with six Ball & Bro. Decks of Faro

Cards; all decks complete. VG.

2,000/3,000

GAMBLING THEMED POCKET WATCHES

803. Horse Race Gambling Pocket Watch. Ca. 1915. Push the

stem down and the paper wheel spins showing the winner at the

bottom. Working, Exc.

200/400

804. Dice Gambling Pocket Watch. “Sputnik” Brand, Maker

unknown, ca. 1950. Stem twists to activate the pair of hands,

which then stop on the dice. Working.

50/100

805. Roulette Pocket Watch. Spring wound. With original box,

layout, and instructions. Uncommon in this state. Good working

condition.

200/300



POKER CHIPS, GAME BOXES & ACCESSORIES

806. Three vintage card cases and accessories. Including: a

pebbled leather playing card case with drawer of poker chips

and deck of cards, Johnston-Morehouse–Dickey Co., Mill & Mine

100 chips (50 white, 25 red, 25 blue), edge split on cover; Pebbled

leather playing card case with poker chips and deck of cards,

chips (13 red, 15 blue, 27 white). Hoch. US16c; and a pebbled

leather “Tourist Game Set” with bakelite rack of red, white &

blue poker chips and misc. Sandusky Cement Co., Cleveland,

Ohio Playing Cards, ca. 1930.

100/300

807. Fine Wooden Game Box. English, ca. 1880. Contains four

boxes with an enameled playing card on the lid of each. Each

example of Victorian craftsmanship. 11 x 4 ¼ x 2 ¼”. Slight

damage just to right of lock on bottom, NM.

500/1,000

808. Fine Hand Carved Pebbled Wood Game Box. English, ca.

1900. Needlepoint playing cards on lid, four mother-of-pearl

playing cards inlaid at the corners. Interior holds two decks of

cards (absent) and a compartment for either a cribbage board or

markers. 10 x 6 ¼ x 2 ¼”. Ink on one of the card worn off. Exc.

200/400

809. Painted Wood Game Box. France, ca. 1850. Outer lid

decorated with a hand painted idyllic outdoor scene of mother

& three children (box slightly warped and few chips to painted

surface). Interior lined with green paper and contains four boxes

with hand painted lids depicting two men drinking, a couple on

a terrace, a forlorn looking woman walking in a garden, and a

woman kneeling before a grotto. These contain numerous carved

circular and elliptical mother-of-pearl game chips. Also included

is an open lattice basket with hand painted bottom depicting a

woman carrying two buckets, possibly used as a card holder,

and a two piece wooden container with bowl-shaped top that

may be a dice cup. 11 ¾ x 9”.

400/800



810. Wooden game box with mother-of-pearl chips. New York,

E. Wells, ca. 1870. Handsome wooden case with inlaid brass

designs and corners and gilt decorated cloth lining, together

with a set of 200 mother-of-pearl chips. Three reproduction S.

Hart empty boxes included. Game box handmade. Exc.

1,300/1,500

811. Du Jeu du Loto. France, ca. 1820. Red, yellow and green

patterned paper covering lid and sides. Pull ring on lid, book

closure and crude hinges. Interior contains nine thick paper

three paper mache round boxes housing round and oblong

bone containers and round glass chips, a round wood and ivory

holder for the wood pieces, and printed directions in French on

how to play the game of Lotto. 10 x 6 x 5”.

300/600

811-A. Four Brass Whist markers. Clubs, Diamonds, Hearts &

Spades. Exc.

50/100

DICE

812. “Natural Set Up” Tin Advertising Sign. Ca. 1937. With a

“count the dice” optical illusion design. Natural Set Up was a

soft drink. 9 x 6”. Exc.

100/200

813. Ten Sets of 5/8” White Poker Dice. Manufacturer and date

unknown. In original carton. Fine.

100/200

814. Chuck-a-Luck Cage. Cage with three dice and brass tag

50/100



815. Five Montana Dice.

variant of poker dice. Makes for an attractive display. VG.

250/450

GAMBLING SUPPLY HOUSE CATALOGS

816. A. Barr Magical Goods Catalogue. Chicago, 1920s. Wraps.

Illustrated. 52 pp. With a dated blank order form enclosed. Very

good.

75/150

817. Buffalo Novelty Bazaar. Buffalo, NY., ca. 1920s. Wraps.

Illustrated. 32 pp. Very good.

50/100

818. C.S. Vine and Company Gambling Catalogue. Swanton,

OH., ca. 1920s, “Magical Goods, Novelties, Books, Etc.” Yellow

wraps. Illustrated. 16pp. Very good.

50/100

819. D. Smythe Company Catalogue. Newark, MO., ca 1940s.

included.

75/150

820. F. & R. Co. Gambling Catalogue. Hoboken, NJ., ca. 1910s.

Wraps. Bicycle Cards No. 808, marked cards for magicians,

and playing card price lists in the back for U.S.P.C., Dougherty,

Russell, NYCC, and Standard. With an order blank and lettered

return envelope. Very good.

200/300

With: F. & R. two-sided broadside advertising “The Open Book” and

a Dougherty Playing Cards Wholesale Price List, No. 156. 10 pages,

with decks matching those advertised in F. & R. Rear wrapper torn.

821. Two Frazelle Novelty Co. Catalogues. Los Angeles, 1924.

Wraps. Magic tricks, jokes, playing cards, ivory and celluloid

goods. With two enclosures: a blank order form, and a small

booklet on combinations and odds in two dice games. Good.

100/150



822. H.C. Evans & Co. Catalogue. Chicago, 1929. Colored

pictorial wraps. 160 pages. Evans’ biggest and best catalogue,

chipped at bottom end, otherwise a sturdy, clean copy.

250/350

823. H.C. Evans & Co. High Class Amusement Concessions

catalog. Chicago, 1923. Colored pictorial wrappers showing

the Evans factory. Heavily illustrated. Includes sporting goods,

casino supplies and trade stimulators. 8vo. Foxed, worn; good.

200/300

824. Three H.C. Evans & Co. Supply Catalogues. Chicago, 1923-

1936. Wraps. Including two mid-1920s Blue Books, both 32 pages,

one dated 1923-24; and a 72-page 1936 Secret Blue Book of gaffed

and cheating items, pages printed in three colors. Enclosures.

Front wrapper loose on one Blue Book, otherwise good.

200/300

825. Herrmann Magical Co. Catalogue. Cleveland, OH. Special

Price List 1921. Catalogue 13-B. Brown wraps. Illustrated. 32

pages. Advertising circular and blank order form laid in. Some

pages loose, otherwise good.

100/200

826. Two Hill Brothers Catalogues. Salida, CO., ca. 1910s-20s.

Catalogue Nos. 26 and 51. Tan and blue wraps, respectively. Each

32 pp. No. 51 with two advertising circulars. No. 26 with small

chip from rear wrapper and No. 51 with unrelated address label

on front, but both otherwise very good.

100/200

827. Two Hunt & Co. Catalogues. Chicago, ca. 1919-30s. Wraps.

Illustrated with representations of dice-related items including

sticks, boxes, and cages; cards and related objects; gaming

tables; slot machines and other items. War Tax notice dated 1919

included in earlier catalogue. Good.

50/100



828. 12 Misc. Pieces of Hunt & Co. Ephemera. Chicago, ca.

1930. Flyers for sample deck (White Flash), Spectacles & Ink for

Luminous Work, White Mark on the Bee Cards, Baby Bell Trade

Stimulator, Wonders of White Flash, Justrite Daub. Letterheads

& Master Key Systems booklet. Generally good.

100/200

829. Two J.H. Johnson Catalogues. Aberdeen, WA., ca. 1940s.

“Specialties for Magicians and Sleight-of-Hand Performers,

Parlor Games, and Exposures.” Nos. 11 and 111. Paper wraps.

Illustrated. 8vo. With two-tone advertising circulars in each

catalogue. Condition very good.

100/200

830. John Rice & Co. Catalogue. Chicago, 1920s. Wraps. 32

pages. Magical goods and novelties. With a blank order form.

Illustrated. 8vo. Good.

75/150

831. Group of Seven K.C. Card Co. Catalogues. Chicago, 1950s.

Catalogue numbers 431, 432, 434, 510, 530, 550, and the 41st

Anniversary Catalog. Wraps. Illustrated. 8vos. Enclosures in

some copies. Very good.

200/300

832. K. & S. Sales Company Catalogue. Chicago, 1937. Color

pictorial wraps. Salesboard Assortments and Counter Games. 20

pages, brightly printed and illustrated throughout in six colors.

50/100

833. Lane Novelty Co. Gambling Catalogue. Hoboken, 1920s.

Wraps. 32 pages. Dice and dice makers supplies, Bicycle No. 808,

marked cards for magicians. With an order blank and lettered

return envelope. Very good.

100/200

834. Mills Novelty Company Instructional Manual. Chicago, ca.

1920s. Wraps. 16 pages. Directions for Operating Mills Operator

Bell, Counter O.K. Mint Vender, Front O.K. Mint Vender. Six full-

page illustrations of Mills machines with sections on maintenance

and troubleshooting. Front wrapper scuffed with a small hole at

center affecting front illustration.

50/100



835. National Game Supply Catalogue. San Francisco, ca. 1950s.

Blue wraps. Illustrated. With an enclosed circular and blank

return envelope. Very good condition.

50/100

INCLUDES WOODEN UPRIGHTS & MORE

836. Ogden and Co. Supply Catalog. Chicago, ca. 1900. Wraps

in later paper cover. Catalog number 502. “Illustrated and

Descriptive Catalogue of New and Rare Merchandise of Every

Description.” Includes playing cards, magical apparatus, slot

machines (eleven pages, including wooden uprights), roulette

wheels and tables, and more. Detailed line drawings. Some

crude repairs on cover and several inside pages. Fair to good.

200/300

837. Two S.F. Card Company Catalogues. San Francisco, ca.

1945-50. Including Green Books Number 102 and 104. Wraps.

Illustrated. 8vo. Very good.

100/150

838. R.A. Slack & Co. Gambling Catalog. Chicago, ca. 1910.

Printed wrappers. 18 pp. “Private catalog for bankers and

gamekeepers.” Good.

100/200

839. Two Stewart Magical Company Catalogues.

1925 - 1926. Wraps. Illustrated. 8vos. 1926 catalogue with separate

loose sheet offering limited-time discounts on certain items. First

catalogue very good, second fair with wrapper splitting.

100/200

840. Union Sales Co. Catalogue. Chicago, ca. 1920s. Paper wraps.

Illustrated. Dice, cards, roulette wheels, punch boards and slot

machines. With an additional three Union Co. pamphlets for

slot machine slugs, crystal balls, and other items; and a folding

other items. Very good.

100/200

MISCELLANEOUS

841. Arts and Crafts Keno Goose and accessories. American,

1910s. Finely made Goose in the shape of an acorn, with electrical

sockets at the top of each leg to accommodate light bulbs. With

original wiring, set of balls, original ball board, cards, and

original shipping crate.

1,500/2,000



842. Two Belt Buckles. One brass, with a Royal Flush in hearts;

the other silver-plated from the Sahara Card Room. Exc.

50/100

843. H.C. Evans Carnival Mexican Six Arrow Spindle. Chicago,

ca. 1920. An elaboration of Chuck-a-Luck using 12 numbers

instead of three dice, all metal parts are heavily nickel plated.

With 12 pins and cards (the latter reproductions) and original

carrying case. Arrows 23”. Near mint.

1,000/2,000

844. Spinning Arrow Fold-Up Gambling Set. American, ca.

1920s [?]. Large metal arrow spins on a painted, numbered

layout housed in a fold-up wooden case. A wonderful piece of

carny or carnival apparatus. Unusual.

500/800

845. Pair of Bone Put & Take Tops. Ca. 1890. The handle on the

red top unscrews to release miniature dice, which are missing.

VG.

100/200

846. Cased set of 242 mother-of-pearl chips. London, Asprey &

Co., ca. 1890. Chips appear unused. Leather case lined with silk,

750/1,200



847. Will & Finck Roulette Spindle. San Francisco, Will & Finck,

ca. 1890. Gleaming metal spindle, suitable for those who wish to

refurbish roulette wheels. Hallmarked. VG.

100/200

848. Two vintage photos of men playing cards.

tintype of two men playing cards, ca. 1910, VG; and a cabinet

card of two men playing cards, ca. 1900, VG.

50/100

849. Two Large Punch Boards with playing card prizes. Ca.

1940. Poker Game. There are 10 poker hands in the board. When

a winning number is punched and the hand revealed a monetary

reward is issued based on the value of the hand. Unpunched;

metal key on reverse. 18 x 13”, Exc; and Six Cutout McCoy. Six

packs of “Models” Playing Cards in the board to be won by

punching the correct number. Unpunched; metal key on reverse.

16 x 11”, Exc.

200/400

850. Havana Club Rum Porcelain Advertising Sign. Ca. 1940.

Havana Club is rum made in Santa Cruz Del Norte, Cuba since

1878. It is not sold in the U.S. due to the U.S. embargo of Cuban

products. 25 x 20” Chipping around edges, otherwise VG.

200/400

851.

playing cards. French, ca. 1920. Text translates to, “Ace of clubs

chips; 23 x 21”. Double-sided. Exc. overall.

200/400



852. 53 Framed Matchbook Covers from illegal Chicago

Gambling Clubs. Chicago, ca. 1940. Most pictorial, and many

covers state “Ladies Invited.” Loose and framed, generally VG

to Exc.

200/400

In the 1930s and 40s Chicago was home to a proliferation of illegal

gambling clubs run or controlled by the mob. The most notorious of all

was the Rock Garden Club located at 2131 S. Cicero Ave. in Cicero and

run by Rocco Fischetti, First Cousin to Al Capone. These matchbooks

represent a treasure trove of the history of gambling in Chicago.

853. Hand Crewel Embroidered textile, “Bachelors Delusions.”

Lovely crewel work canvas depicting Playing Cards, Dice,

Tobacco, Cigars & Poker Chips. 20 x 20”, VG.

50/100

854. Four Vintage Gambling Items. Including a paperweight

with a design labeled, “Chips that pass in the night”, Pyro Photo,

NY, ca. 1900; eight American Legion Poker scratch-offs, Unused,

Hamilton, Bermuda; Ocean Avenue Casino, Long Branch, NJ

Celluloid Pin for the 28th Annual Convention “F.B.A. of U.S.”,

1909, Faded; and a B.M.A & C.C. “Club Sheets,” which may have

been a numbers racket operating as a “baseball stock” club, 1928,

Exc.

50/100

855. Lot of 5 KC Card/EO Drane Printing Blocks. One copper

printing for the backs of E.O. Drane playing cards, and four

printing blocks for K.C. Card Co./Mason & Co. catalogues. The

largest 8 x 5”. Exc.

100/200

856. Texas Grand Jury Indictment & Verdict for Gambling &

Card Playing. Ellis County, Texas, 1864. VG.

50/100



857. Three vintage gambling items. Including one wooden

puzzle box with roulette wheel, one hinge missing; another, but

with the wooden inside ring broken in two pieces; and a heavy

metal Put & Take Spinner game, C.B.M. Powell Co., Chicago, ca.

1930, Exc.

100/200

858. Lot of 10 Miscellaneous Gambling Items. Including one

wooden game, a felt card table layout, two boxed games with

gambling/domino theme, and more. RG

50/100

CHEATING
859. “Sheriff of Angel Gulch” silent movie poster. Cincinnati,

Strobridge Lithographers, ca. 1906. Half-sheet (18 x 26”) color

lithographed poster. Title reads, “Chas. E. Blaney presents Young

Buffalo, King of the Wild West in his new play Sheriff of Angel

Gulch.” Poster shows two Chinese men playing and cheating at

cards, with a California bear wearing a cowboy hat as the third

player. The caption reads “Three of a Kind” and beneath it the

politically incorrect line: “Mister Bear, we allee samee honest

Linen backed.

1,000/1,500

860. Belly Servante/Cold Decker. American, ca. 1910. Special

brass belt with attached bag worn around the operator’s waist.

Brass frame expands to open bag and can be locked in the open

deck, or to switch dice. 10” wide. Very good, with original bag.

300/500



861. Cold Deck Device. Phoenix, Bill Gusias, ca. 2000. Mechanical

device worn on the cheater’s body allows him to silently and

pulley system raises “cold” deck. Hallmarked.

500/800

862. Card Pegger. American, ca. 1920. Secret device with

knee-operated pin used to secretly mark the backs of cards by

punching or “pegging” them. Bench made from brass. Screws

under table. Unusual design. 2 ½ x 10 ¼”.

300/500

863. Dice Hustler’s Crooked Dice collection.

trays of crooked dice in the hustler’s own suitcase. Each tray

colors and shapes. Many plain translucent cubes and drugstore

sets; over half stamped with the logos of various well-known

casinos, including Caesar’s Palace, The Sands, and others. Over

400 pairs. Condition varies. SHOULD BE SEEN.

300/400

864. Collection of crooked dice. Primarily plain “tops” (mis-

spotted dice), some stamped with the logo of now-defunct Las

Vegas casinos, and several sets still wrapped as delivered from

the manufacturer. Approximately 50 pair, in a snap-closure

display tray. Some faulty, but most good.

150/250

865. Collection of crooked dice. Primarily plain “tops” (mis-

spotted dice), many stamped with the logos of the Thunderbird,

The Mint, the Stardust, Elks clubs, and others. Several sets still

wrapped in paper Approximately 40 pair, in a snap-closure

display tray. Some faulty, but most in good condition.

150/250



866. Dice Edger. American, ca. 1945. Heavy and specialized

steel tool used to manufacture shaved dice for whip cups, and

other crooked cubes. Used by the Pioneer Supply Club of San

Francisco in the 1950s. Very good.

800/1,200

867. Dice Foil Stamping Machines. Two small Kingsley hand-

operated foil stampers, together with ribbon and lead lettering,

used by a Midwestern manufacturer to stamp crooked dice with

text and logos. Not tested; sold as-is.

150/300

868. Crooked Dice Stamping Dies. American, contemporary.

Collection of metal stamps used to manufacture crooked dice

with casino logos. Many well-known casinos represented. In a

small display case, with examples of each printed stamp.

200/400

869. Juice Joint. American, contemporary. Electromagnetic

device can be concealed inside a table and will control the roll of

crooked or “juice” dice. With remote control and charger. 12 ¾ x

11 x 2”. Good working condition.

700/900

870. Crooked/”Juiced” Backgammon Table. Kentucky, Bill

Dodson, ca. 1965. An electromagnet concealed inside this vinyl-

covered table controls the roll of crooked dice when a secret

remote control is activated. Complete with remote and charging

device. 32 x 32 x 30”. Legs fold for storage. Minor wear to wood;

new batteries; good working condition.

2,500/3,500



871. Gaffed Lucky Log. Dr. X. Duluth, MN, contemporary. The

operator always knows the way the “lucky log” will fall, no

matter who rolls it. With instructions and color strip. As new.

150/250

872. Negative Card Trimmer. Dr. X, Duluth MN, ca. 2009.

Precision stainless steel device that trims cards in a concave

fashion. With instructional DVD explaining its use. As new.

400/500

873. Gaffed Prism Shoe. Duluth, Dr. X, contemporary. Specially

designed dealing shoe allows the cheater to deal the second card

from the top at will, and also know the top card’s identity, thanks

to a concealed prism. As new.

700/900

874. Whip Cup and dice. Pioneer Supply, San Francisco, ca. 1950.

With the special fabric inside this cup, combined with specially-

shaved dice, the operator can control the fall of the “bones.” Very

good.

250/350

875. Wireless Signaling Device. Kentucky, Bill Dodson, ca.

1967. Finely made and early wireless device used to send signals

from one cheater to another during game play. Sending device

activated with a push-button; receiver made of a small metal

contact with real US dimes soldered to each end, which vibrates

on command. Battery powered; not tested.

500/600

END OF SALE







CONDITIONS OF SALE

The lots listed in this catalogue (whether printed or posted online) will be offered at

public auction by Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc., as agent for consignor(s) subject

to the following terms and conditions. By bidding at auction you agree to be bound

by these Conditions of Sale.

PRIOR TO THE SALE

Please examine lots. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to “in person” or

by personally retained Agent, examine any property in which they are interested

a timely manner.

Condition of lots, Warranties and Representations - All lots are sold “AS IS” and

without recourse, and neither Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. nor its consignor(s)

makes any warranties or representations, express or implied with respect to such

lots. Neither Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. nor its consignor(s) makes any

express or implied warranty or representation of any kind or nature with respect to

genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, source, origin, completeness,

of a lot does not imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely free from

wear and tear, imperfections or the effects of aging. No statement, whether written

or oral, and whether made in the catalogue, or in supplements to the catalogue,

an advertisement, a bill of sale, a posting or announcement, the remarks of an

auctioneer, or otherwise, shall be deemed to create any warranty, representation or

assumption of liability. Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. and its consignor(s) make

any copyright or reproduction rights to any lot sold.

AT THE SALE

Registration Before Bidding – A prospective buyer must complete and sign a

to approve the registration of any prospective registrant.

Bidding as Principal – When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal liability

to pay the purchase price, including the buyer’s premium, all applicable taxes and

all other applicable charges, unless it has been explicitly agreed upon in writing

with Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. before the commencement of the sale that the

and Potter Auctions, Inc., and that Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. will only look to

the principal for payment.

Absentee Bids – Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. will use reasonable efforts to carry

out written bids given to us prior to the sale for the convenience of clients who

are not present at the auction in person. Bids must be placed in U.S. dollars. If we

receive written bids on a particular lot for identical amounts, and these are the

highest bids on the lot at the auction, it will be sold to the person whose written

undertaken subject to other commitments at the time of the sale and Potter and

Potter Auctions, Inc. does not not accept liability for failing to execute a written bid

or for errors and omissions in connection with such written bid(s).

Telephone Bids – If a prospective buyer makes arrangements with us prior to the

commencement of the sale we will use reasonable efforts to contact said prospective

buyer to enable them to participate in the bidding by telephone and we do not

accept liability for failure to do so or for errors and omissions in connection with

telephone bidding.

Online Bids – We will use reasonable efforts to carry out online bids and do not

malfunctions related to the execution of online bids.

Bidding Increments - Expected bid increments are as follows.

Note: the auctioneer may modify the increments at any time.

Reserves – Although the majority of the lots in the sale are offered without reserve,

price below which such lot will not be sold. The reserve will not exceed the low

estimate of the lot. Reserves are agreed upon with consignors or, in the absence

thereof, the absolute discretion of Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. The auctioneer

may open the bidding on any lot below the reserve by placing a bid on behalf of the

seller. The auctioneer may continue to bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount

of the reserve, either by placing consecutive bids or by placing bids in response to

other bidders. With respect to lots that are offered without reserve, unless there are

already competing bids, the auctioneer, in his or her discretion, will generally open

the bidding at half of the low estimate for the lot. In the absence of a bid at that

level, the auctioneer may proceed backwards at his or her discretion until a bid is

recognized, and then continue up from that amount.

Auctioneer’s Discretion – The auctioneer has the right at his or her absolute and

sole discretion to refuse any bid, to advance the bidding in such a manner as he

or she may decide, to withdraw any lot, and in the case of error or dispute, and

whether during or after the sale, to determine the successful bidder, to continue the

bidding, to cancel the sale or to reoffer and resell the item in dispute. If any dispute

arises after the sale, our sale record is conclusive.

Successful Bid – The highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer will be

the purchaser. In the case of a tie bid, the winning bidder will determined by the

auctioneer at his or her sole discretion. In the event of a dispute between bidders,

the lot in dispute. If any dispute arises after the sale, the Potter and Potter Auctions,

Inc. sale record shall be conclusive. Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s

hammer to the highest acknowledged bidder subject to the Conditions of Sale set

forth herein, and the bidder assumes full risk and responsibility.

AFTER THE SALE
Buyer’s Premium – In addition to the hammer price, the buyer agrees to pay Potter

and Potter Auctions, Inc. a buyer’s premium of 20%, and the applicable sales tax

An additional 3% premium is due for successful online

bids placed through Liveauctioneers.com or similar third-party websites.

Payment – The buyer must pay the entire amount due (including the hammer

price, buyer’s premium, all applicable taxes and other charges) no later than 5

p.m. on the seventh (7) business day following the sale. Payment in U.S. dollars



Note: Additional images of most lots -- not shown in the pages

of this catalog -- are available on Liveauctioneers.com, or on

request.
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may be made with cash; bank check or cashier’s check drawn on a U.S. bank;

money order; or wire transfer unless other arrangements are made with Potter

and Potter Auctions, Inc. Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. reserves the right to hold

merchandise purchased by personal check until the check has cleared the bank.

The purchaser agrees to pay Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. a handling charge of

$50 for any check dishonored by the drawee. In the event buyer desires to pay by

be added to the buyer’s invoice.

Packing and Shipping – If your bid is successful, as an alternative to in-house

shipping, we can provide you with a list of shippers. We will not be responsible

for the acts or omissions of carriers or packers whether or not recommended by us.

Property will not be released to the shipper without the buyer’s written consent and

until payment has been made in full. Packing and handling by us of purchased lots

is at the entire risk of the purchaser, and Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. will have

no liability of any loss or damage to such items. Packing and shipping expenses

insurance, transportation, as well as actual shipper fees.

Non-Payment – If we do not receive payment in full, in good cleared funds, within

seven (7) business days following the sale, we are entitled in our absolute discretion

to exercise one or more of the following measures, in addition to any additional

actions available to us by law: (1) to impose a late charge of one and a half percent

(1.5%) per thirty (30) days of the total purchase price, prorated to commence on

the date of the sale; (2) to hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total amount due

and to begin legal proceedings for its recovery together with interest, legal fees and

costs to the fullest extent permitted under applicable law; (3) to rescind the sale; (4)

(5) to resell the property at public auction without reserve, and with the purchaser

sales, our commission on both sales at our regular rate, all other charges due

hereunder and incidental damages. In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be

deemed to have granted us a security interest in, and we may retain as collateral

security for such purchaser’s obligations to us, any property in our possession

owned by such purchaser. At our option, payment will not be deemed to have been

made in full until we have collected funds represented by checks, or in the case of

any amount owed; (7) to not allow any bids at any upcoming auction by or on

LIABILITY

Condition Reports – Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. is not responsible for the

correctness of any statement of any kind concerning any lot, whether written or

oral, nor for any other errors or omissions in description or for any faults or defects

any representation, warranty or guarantee or assume any liability of any kind in

importance, medium, provenance, prior ownership history, or historical relevance.

by this paragraph.

Purchased Lots – If for any reason a purchased lot cannot be delivered in the same

condition as at the time of sale, or should any purchased lot be stolen, mis-delivered

or lost prior to delivery, Potter and Potter Auctions, Inc. shall not be liable for any

amount in excess of that paid by the purchaser.

The rights and obligations of the parties with respect to these

Conditions of Sale, the conduct of the auction and any matters connected with any

of the foregoing shall be governed and interpreted by the laws of the jurisdiction in

Illinois. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found by any court to be invalid,

illegal or unenforceable, that part shall be discounted and the rest of the conditions

shall continue to be valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.
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